Rotartx

DESCRIPTION

Rotarix oral suspension
Rotavirus vaccine, live

1 dose (1.5 ml) contains:
Human rotavirus RIX4414 strain (live, attenuated)*

not less than 106.0 CCIDs,
*Produced on Vero cells

Excipients: Sucrose, Di-sodium Adipate, Dulbecco’s Modified
Eagle Medium (DMEM), sterile water.

Excipients with known effect: This product contains sucrose
1,073 mg (see section Precautions).

Residues:

Porcine Circovirus type 1 (PCV-1) material has been detected
in Rotarix vaccine. PCV-1 is not known to cause disease in
animals and is not known to infect or cause disease in
humans. There is no evidence that the presence of PCV-1
poses a safety risk.

ADMINISTRATION

Rotarix is for oral use only.
ROTARIX SHOULD UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES BE
INJECTED.

The vaccine is presented as a clear, colourless liquid, free of
visible particles, for oral administration.

The vaccine is ready to use (no reconstitution or dilution is
required).

The vaccine is to be administered orally without mixing
with any other vaccines or solutions.

The vaccine should be inspected visually for any foreign
particulate matter and/or abnormal physical appearance.
In the event of either being observed, discard the vaccine.
Any unused medicinal product or waste material should be
disposed of in accordance with local requirements.

Instructions for administration of the vaccine:
Please read the instructions for use all the way through
before starting to give the vaccine (see pictograms and
related text provided before the VVM section).

IMMUNIZATION SCHEDULE

Rotarix is indicated for the active immunisation of infants
aged 6 to 24 weeks for prevention of gastro-enteritis due
to rotavirus infection (see sections Precautions and
Pharmacological properties).

The use of Rotarix should be based on official
recommendations.

The vaccination course consists of two doses. The first dose
may be administered from the age of 6 weeks. There should
be an interval of at least 4 weeks between doses. The
vaccination course should preferably be given before 16 weeks
of age, but must be completed by the age of 24 weeks.

Rotarix may be given with the same posology to preterm
infants born after at least 27 weeks of gestational age (see
sections Side effects and Pharmacological properties).

In clinical trials, spitting or regurgitation of the vaccine has
rarely been observed and, under such circumstances, a
replacement dose was not given. However, in the unlikely
event that an infant spits out or regurgitates most of the
vaccine dose, a single replacement dose may be given at
the same vaccination visit.

It is recommended that infants who receive a first dose of
Rotarix complete the 2-dose regimen with Rotarix. There
are no data on safety, immunogenicity or efficacy when
Rotarix is administered for the first dose and another rotavirus
vaccine is administered for the second dose or vice versa.

Paediatric population
Rotarix should not be used in children over 24 weeks of age.

Use with other vaccines

Rotarix can be given concomitantly with any of the following
monovalent or combination vaccines [including hexavalent
vaccines (DTPa-HBV-IPV/Hib)]: diphtheria-tetanus-whole cell
pertussis vaccine (DTPw), diphtheria-tetanus-acellular
pertussis vaccine (DTPa), Haemophilus influenzae type b
vaccine (Hib), inactivated polio vaccine (IPV), hepatitis B
vaccine (HBV), pneumococcal conjugate vaccine and
meningococcal serogroup C conjugate vaccine. Clinical
studies demonstrated that the immune responses and the
safety profiles of the administered vaccines were unaffected.

Concomitant administration of Rotarix and oral polio vaccine
(OPV) does not affect the immune response to the polio
antigens. Although concomitant administration of OPV may
slightly reduce the immune response to rotavirus vaccine,
clinical protection against severe rotavirus gastro-enteritis
was shown to be maintained in a clinical trial involving more
than 4,200 subjects who received Rotarix concomitantly
with OPV.

There are no restrictions on the infant’s consumption of
food or liquid, either before or after vaccination.

SIDE EFFECTS

Summary of the safety profile

The safety profile presented below is based on data from
clinical trials conducted with either the lyophilised or the
liquid formulation of Rotarix.

In a total of four clinical trials, approximately 3,800 doses of
Rotarix liquid formulation were administered to approximately
1,900 infants. Those trials have shown that the safety profile
of the liquid formulation is comparable to the lyophilised
formulation.

In a total of twenty-three clinical trials, approximately
106,000 doses of Rotarix (lyophilised or liquid formulation)
were administered to approximately 51,000 infants.

In three placebo-controlled clinical trials (Finland, India and
Bangladesh), in which Rotarix lyophilised formulation was
administered alone (administration of routine paediatric
vaccines was staggered) the incidence and severity of the
solicited events (collected 8 days post-vaccination), diarrhoea,
vomiting, loss of appetite, fever, irritability and cough/runny
nose were not significantly different in the group receiving
Rotarix when compared to the group receiving placebo.
No increase in the incidence or severity of these events was
seen with the second dose.

In a pooled analysis from seventeen placebo-controlled
clinical trials (Europe, North America, Latin America, Asia,
Africa) including trials in which Rotarix was co-administered
with routine paediatric vaccines (see section Immunization
schedule), the following adverse reactions (collected 31 days
post-vaccination) were considered as possibly related to
vaccination.

Tabulated list of adverse reactions
Adverse reactions reported are listed according to the
following frequency:

Frequencies are reported as:
Very common (=1/10)

Common (=1/100 to <1/10)
Uncommon (=1/1,000 to <1/100)
Rare (=1/10,000 to <1/1,000)
Very rare (<1/10,000)

System Organ Frequency Adverse reactions
Class
Gastrointestinal ~ [Common Diarrhoea
disorders
Uncommon Abdominal pain,
flatulence
Very rare Intussusception (see
section Precautions)
Not known* Haematochezia
Not known* Gastroenteritis with
vaccine viral shedding
in infants with Severe
Combined
Immunodeficiency
(SCID) disorder
Skin and Uncommon Dermatitis
subcutaneous
tissue disorders
General disorders |[Common Irritability
and administration
site conditions
Respiratory, Not known* Apnoea in very
thoracic and premature infants
mediastinal (= 28 weeks of
disorders gestation) (see
section Precautions)

* Because these events were reported spontaneously, it is
not possible to reliably estimate their frequency.

Description of selected adverse reactions

Intussusception

Data from observational safety studies performed in several
countries indicate that rotavirus vaccines carry an increased
risk of intussusception, mostly within 7 days of vaccination.
Up to 6 additional cases per 100,000 infants have been
observed in these countries against a background incidence
of 25 to 101 per 100,000 infants (less than one year of age)
per year, respectively.

There is limited evidence of a smaller increased risk following
the second dose.

It remains unclear whether rotavirus vaccines affect the
overall incidence of intussusception based on longer periods
of follow-up (see section Precautions).

Other special populations

Safety in preterm infants

In a clinical study, 670 pre-term infants from 27 to 36 weeks
of gestational age were administered Rotarix lyophilised
formulation and 339 received placebo. The first dose was
administered from 6 weeks after birth. Serious adverse
events were observed in 5.1% of recipients of Rotarix as
compared with 6.8% of placebo recipients. Similar rates of
other adverse events were observed in Rotarix and placebo
recipients. No cases of intussusception were reported.

Safety in infants with human immunodeficiency (HIV) infection
In a clinical study, 100 infants with HIV infection were
administered Rotarix lyophilised formulation or placebo.
The safety profile was similar between Rotarix and placebo
recipients.

Reporting of suspected adverse reactions

Reporting suspected adverse reactions after authorisation
of the medicinal product is important. It allows continued
monitoring of the benefit/risk balance of the medicinal
product. Healthcare professionals are asked to report any
suspected adverse reactions.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

Hypersensitivity to the active substance or to any of the
excipients listed in section Description.

Hypersensitivity after previous administration of rotavirus
vaccines.

History of intussusception.

Subjects with uncorrected congenital malformation of the
gastrointestinal tract that would predispose for intussusception.

Subjects with Severe Combined Immunodeficiency (SCID)
disorder (see section Side effects).

Administration of Rotarix should be postponed in subjects
suffering from acute severe febrile illness. The presence of a
minor infection is not a contra-indication for immunisation.
The administration of Rotarix should be postponed in subjects
suffering from diarrhoea or vomiting.

PRECAUTIONS

It is good clinical practice that vaccination should be preceded
by a review of the medical history especially with regard to
the contraindications and by a clinical examination.

There are no data on the safety and efficacy of Rotarix in
infants with gastrointestinal illnesses or growth retardation.
Administration of Rotarix may be considered with caution
in such infants when, in the opinion of the physician,
withholding the vaccine entails a greater risk.

As a precaution, healthcare professionals should follow-up
on any symptoms indicative of intussusception (severe

abdominal pain, persistent vomiting, bloody stools, abdominal
bloating and/or high fever) since data from observational
safety studies indicate an increased risk of intussusception,
mostly within 7 days after rotavirus vaccination (see section
Side effects). Parents/guardians should be advised to promptly
report such symptoms to their healthcare provider.

For subjects with a predisposition for intussusception, see
section Contraindications.

Asymptomatic and mildly symptomatic HIV infections are not
expected to affect the safety or efficacy of Rotarix. A clinical
study in a limited number of asymptomatic or mildly
symptomatic HIV positive infants showed no apparent safety
problems (see section Side effects).

Administration of Rotarix to infants who have known or
suspected immunodeficiency should be based on careful
consideration of potential benefits and risks.

Excretion of the vaccine virus in the stools is known to occur
after vaccination with peak excretion around the 7th day. Viral
antigen particles detected by ELISA were found in 50% of
stools after the first dose of Rotarix lyophilised formulation
and 4% of stools after the second dose. When these stools
were tested for the presence of live vaccine strain, only 17%
were positive. In two comparative controlled trials, vaccine
shedding after vaccination with Rotarix liquid formulation
was comparable to that observed after vaccination with
Rotarix lyophilised formulation.

Cases of transmission of this excreted vaccine virus to
seronegative contacts of vaccinees have been observed
without causing any clinical symptom.

Rotarix should be administered with caution to individuals with
immunodeficient close contacts, such as individuals with
malignancies, or who are otherwise immunocompromised
or individuals receiving immunosuppressive therapy.

Contacts of recent vaccinees should observe personal hygiene
(e.g. wash their hands after changing child’s nappies).

The potential risk of apnoea and the need for respiratory
monitoring for 48-72h should be considered when administering
the primary immunisation series to very premature infants
(born < 28 weeks of gestation) and particularly for those with
a previous history of respiratory immaturity.

As the benefit of the vaccination is high in this group of infants,
vaccination should not be withheld or delayed.

A protective immune response may not be elicited in all
vaccinees (see section Pharmacological properties).

The extent of protection that Rotarix might provide against
other rotavirus strains that have not been circulating in clinical
trials is currently unknown. Clinical studies from which efficacy
data were derived were conducted in Europe, Central, South
America, Africa and Asia (see section Pharmacological properties).

Rotarix does not protect against gastro-enteritis due to other
pathogens than rotavirus.

No data are available on the use of Rotarix for post-exposure
prophylaxis.

ROTARIX SHOULD UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES BE
INJECTED.

The vaccine contains sucrose as an excipient. Patients with
rare hereditary problems of fructose intolerance, glucose-
galactose malabsorption or sucrose-isomaltase insufficiency
should not take this vaccine.

Pregnancy and lactation
Rotarix is not intended for use in adults. There are no data on
the use of Rotarix during pregnancy and lactation.

Based on evidence generated in clinical trials, breast-feeding
does not reduce the protection against rotavirus gastro-
enteritis afforded by Rotarix. Therefore, breast-feeding may
be continued during the vaccination schedule.

Effects on ability to drive and use machines
Not relevant.

Preclinical safety data
Non-clinical data reveal no special hazard for humans based
on conventional studies of repeated dose toxicity.

Overdose

Some cases of overdose have been reported. In general, the
adverse event profile reported in these cases was similar to
that observed after administration of the recommended dose
of Rotarix.

Incompatibilities
This medicinal product must not be mixed with other
medicinal products.

PHARMACOLOGICAL PROPERTIES

For this section see WHO Product Information on the WHO
website

STORAGE

The expiry date of the vaccine is indicated on the label and
packaging.

The vaccine should be used immediately after opening.

Store in a refrigerator (2°C - 8°C). Freezing is not recommended
for storage. Nevertheless if the vaccine has been accidentally
stored for a maximum of 12 hours at -20°C, stability data
generated indicate that the vaccine retains its potency.

Store in the original package, in order to protect from light.

PRESENTATION

1.5 ml of oral suspension in a squeezable tube (polyethylene)
presented in a multi-monodose (5 single dose) squeezable
tube presentation connected by a bar, in pack size of 50 tubes.

Vaccine Vial Monitor (see VVM pictogram at the end of
the leaflet)

The Vaccine Vial Monitor (VVM) is part of the label used for
all Rotarix batches supplied by GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals.
The colour dot that appears on the label of the tube is a VVM.
This is a time-temperature sensitive dot that provides an
indication of the cumulative heat to which the tube has been
exposed. It warns the end user when exposure to heat is likely
to have degraded the vaccine beyond an acceptable level.

The interpretation of the VVM is simple. Focus on the central
square. Its colour will change progressively. As long as the
colour of this square is lighter than the colour of the ring,
then the vaccine can be used. As soon as the colour of the
central square is the same colour as the ring or of a darker
colour than the ring, then the tube should be discarded.

It is absolutely critical to ensure that the storage conditions
specified above (in particular the cold chain) are complied
with. GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals will assume no liability in
the event Rotarix has not been stored in compliance with the
storage instructions.

DESCRIPTION

Rotarix, suspension buvable
Vaccin a rotavirus, vivant

1 dose (1,5 ml) contient :
Souche RIX4414 de rotavirus humain vivant, atténué*

pas moins de 106.0 DICCsq
* Produite sur cellules Vero

Excipients : saccharose, adipate de sodium, milieu d'Eagle
modifié par Dulbecco (DMEM), eau stérile.

Excipients a effet notoire : ce produit contient 1 073 mg de
saccharose (voir rubrique Précautions).

Résidus :

Des fragments de circovirus porcin de type 1 (CVP-1) ont été
détectés dans le vaccin Rotarix. Le CVP-1 n'est pas connu
pour étre pathogene chez I'animal ni pour provoquer des
infections ou des maladies chez I'homme. Il n'existe pas de
données indiquant que la présence de CVP-1 constitue un
risque.

ADMINISTRATION

Rotarix doit étre administré par voie orale uniquement.
ROTARIX NE DOIT JAMAIS ETRE INJECTE.

Le vaccin se présente sous forme d'un liquide limpide et incolore,
exempt de particules visibles, pour administration orale.

Le vaccin est prét a I'emploi (aucune reconstitution ou
dilution n'est requise).

Le vaccin doit étre administré par voie orale et ne doit pas
étre mélangé a d'autres vaccins ou solutions.

Le vaccin doit étre inspecté visuellement pour détecter la
présence de toute particule étrangeére et/ou altération de
I'aspect physique. En cas de non-conformité, jeter le vaccin.
Tout médicament non utilisé ou déchet doit étre éliminé
conformément aux exigences locales.

Instructions pour I'administration du vaccin :

Veuillez lire intégralement ces instructions avant
d’administrer le vaccin (se reporter aux illustrations et au
texte correspondant figurant avant la section Pastille
de contréle du vaccin).

SCHEMA DE VACCINATION

Rotarix est indiqué dans I'immunisation active des nourrissons
agés de 6 a 24 semaines pour la prévention des gastro-entérites
dues a une infection a rotavirus (voir rubriques Précautions et
Propriétés pharmacologiques).

Rotarix doit étre utilisé conformément aux recommandations
officielles.

Le schéma vaccinal comporte deux doses. La premiére dose
peut étre administrée a partir de I'dge de 6 semaines.
L'intervalle entre les doses doit étre d’au moins 4 semaines.
De préférence, le protocole vaccinal doit débuter avant I'age
de 16 semaines et il doit étre terminé a I'dge de 24 semaines.

Rotarix peut étre administré a la méme posologie chez les
nourrissons prématurés nés a un age gestationnel d'au moins
27 semaines (voir rubriques Effets secondaires et Propriétés
pharmacologiques).

Dans les études cliniques, le vaccin a rarement été recraché
ou régurgité et une dose de remplacement n'a pas été
administrée dans ces circonstances. Cependant, dans le cas
rare ol un nourrisson recrache ou régurgite la majeure partie
de la dose de vaccin, une dose unique de remplacement peut
étre administrée lors de la méme consultation.

Apreés administration d'une premiere dose de Rotarixa un
nourrisson, il est recommandé d’administrer la vaccination
compléte en deux doses. Il n‘existe pas de données relatives
a la sécurité d’emploi, a I'immunogénicité ou a I'efficacité en
cas d’administration de Rotarix en premiere dose et d'un
autre vaccin a rotavirus en seconde dose ou vice-versa.

Population pédiatrique
Rotarix ne doit pas étre utilisé chez les enfants agés de plus
de 24 semaines.

Utilisation avec d‘autres vaccins

Rotarix peut étre administré de maniere concomitante avec
I'un des vaccins monovalents ou combinés suivants [y compris
les vaccins hexavalents (DTCa-HépB-VPI/Hib)] : vaccin
diphtérie-tétanos-coqueluche a germes entiers (DTCe),
vaccin diphtérie-tétanos-coqueluche acellulaire (DTCa),
vaccin Haemophilus influenzae de type B (Hib), vaccin
poliomyélitique inactivé (VPI), vaccin hépatite B (HépB),
vaccin pneumococcique conjugué et vaccin méningocoque
C conjugué. Les études cliniques ont montré que les réponses
immunitaires et les profils de sécurité d’emploi des vaccins
administrés n'étaient pas modifiés.

L'administration concomitante de Rotarix et du vaccin
poliomyélitique oral (VPO) n'affecte pas la réponse immunitaire
aux antigenes du poliovirus. Bien que I'administration
concomitante du VPO puisse réduire légérement la réponse
immunitaire au vaccin contre le rotavirus, une étude clinique
menée chez plus de 4 200 enfants recevant de facon
concomitante Rotarix et le VPO a montré que la protection
clinique contre les gastro-entérites a rotavirus séveres était
maintenue.

Il n’y a pas de restrictions concernant la consommation par
le nourrisson d'aliments ou de liquide avant ou apres la
vaccination.

EFFETS INDESIRABLES

Résumé du profil de tolérance

Le profil de tolérance présenté ci-dessous est issu des données
d'études cliniques menées avec la formulation lyophilisée ou
la formulation liquide de Rotarix.

Dans quatre études cliniques au total, environ 3 800 doses de
la formulation liquide de Rotarix ont été administrées a environ
1900 nourrissons. Ces études ont montré que le profil de
tolérance de la formulation liquide est comparable a celui de
la formulation lyophilisée.

Au cours de 23 études cliniques au total, prés de 106 000 doses
de Rotarix (formulation lyophilisée ou liquide) ont été
administrées a environ 51 000 nourrissons.

Dans trois études cliniques contrélées contre placebo (menées
en Finlande, en Inde et au Bangladesh), au cours desquelles
Rotarix sous forme lyophilisée a été administré seul
('administration des vaccins pédiatriques habituels a été
décalée), I'incidence et la sévérité des événements sollicités
(recueillis 8 jours apres la vaccination), a savoir diarrhées,
vomissements, perte d'appétit, fiévre, irritabilité et toux/
rhinorrhée n‘ont pas été significativement différentes entre
le groupe recevant Rotarix et le groupe recevant le placebo.
Il n"a pas été observé d’augmentation de l'incidence ou de la
sévérité de ces événements apres la seconde dose.

Dans une analyse combinée de dix-sept études cliniques
controlées contre placebo (menées en Europe, Amérique du
Nord, Amérique latine, Asie, Afrique) incluant des études au
cours desquelles Rotarix a été co-administré avec les vaccins
pédiatriques de routine (voir rubrique Schéma de vaccination),
les effets indésirables suivants (recueillis 31 jours aprés la
vaccination) ont été considérés comme ayant une relation
possible avec la vaccination.

Liste des effets indésirables présentée sous forme de
tableau

Les effets indésirables rapportés sont présentés selon les
catégories de fréquence ci-dessous :

Les fréquences ont été notifiées comme suit :
Tres fréquent (= 1/10)

Fréquent (= 1/100, < 1/10)

Peu fréquent (= 1/1 000, < 1/100)

Rare (= 1/10 000, < 1/1 000)

Tres rare (< 1/10 000)

Classes de systémes |Fréquence Effets
d’organes indésirables
Affections gastro- Fréquent Diarrhée
intestinales
Peu fréquent Douleurs
abdominales,
flatulences
Trés rare Invagination
intestinale (voir
rubrique
Précautions)
Fréquence Hématochésie
indéterminée*
Fréquence Gastro-entérite

avec excrétion du
virus vaccinal chez
des nourrissons
présentant un
déficit immunitaire
combiné sévere

indéterminée*

(DICS)
Affections de la peau |Peu fréquent Dermatite
et du tissu sous-cutané
Troubles généraux et |Fréquent Irritabilité
anomalies au site
d'administration
Affections Fréquence Apnée chez les

respiratoires, indéterminée*
thoraciques et

médiastinales

grands prématurés
(< 28 semaines de
grossesse) (voir
rubrique
Précautions).

* Ces effets indésirables ayant fait I'objet de déclarations
spontanées, il n'est pas possible d’en estimer la fréquence de
maniere fiable.

Description d'effets indésirables sélectionnés

Invagination intestinale

Les données issues d'études observationnelles de sécurité
menées dans différents pays indiquent que les vaccins anti-
rotavirus induisent un risque accru d’invagination intestinale,
essentiellement dans les 7 jours qui suivent la vaccination.
Jusqu'a 6 cas supplémentaires par 100 000 nourrissons ont
été observés dans ces pays, par rapport a une incidence de
référence de 25 a 101 cas pour 100 000 nourrissons (agés
de moins d'un an) par an, respectivement.

Des données limitées semblent suggérer un risque accru plus
faible aprés I'administration de la seconde dose.

L'influence des vaccins anti-rotavirus sur I'incidence globale
de I'invagination intestinale reste incertaine sur la base de
plus longues périodes de suivi (voir rubrique Précautions).

Autres populations particuliéres

Tolérance chez les nourrissons prématurés

Dans une étude clinique, 670 nourrissons prématurés nés a
27 a 36 semaines d'dge gestationnel ont recu la formulation
lyophilisée de Rotarix et 339 ont recu le placebo. La premiére
dose a été administrée a partir de I'age de 6 semaines. Des
événements indésirables graves ont été observés chez 5,1 %
des nourrissons ayant recu Rotarix versus 6,8 % des nourrissons
ayant recu le placebo. Les autres événements indésirables ont
été similaires chez les nourrissons ayant recu Rotarix et le
placebo. Aucun cas d'invagination intestinale n'a été rapporté.

Tolérance chez les nourrissons présentant une infection par le
virus de I'immunodéficience humaine (VIH)

Dans une étude clinique, 100 nourrissons infectés par le VIH
ont recu la formulation lyophilisée de Rotarix ou le placebo.
Le profil de tolérance a été comparable chez les nourrissons
ayant recu Rotarix et le placebo.

Déclaration des effets indésirables suspectés

La déclaration des effets indésirables suspectés aprés
autorisation du médicament est importante. Elle permet une
surveillance continue du rapport bénéfice/risque du
médicament. Les professionnels de santé doivent déclarer
tout effet indésirable suspecté.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Hypersensibilité a la substance active ou a I'un des excipients
mentionnés a la rubrique Description.

Réaction d’hypersensibilité aprés une administration
précédente de vaccins a rotavirus.

Antécédents d’invagination intestinale.

Malformation congénitale non corrigée du tractus gastro-
intestinal pouvant prédisposer a une invagination intestinale.

Déficit immunitaire combiné sévere (DICS) (voir rubrique Effets
indésirables).

L'administration de Rotarix doit étre différée chez les sujets
présentant un syndrome fébrile aigu séveére. La présence
d’une infection bénigne n'est pas une contre-indication a la
vaccination.

L'administration de Rotarix doit étre différée chez les sujets
présentant des diarrhées ou des vomissements.

PRECAUTIONS

Conformément aux bonnes pratiques cliniques, la vaccination
doit étre précédée d'un examen des antécédents médicaux,
notamment en termes de contre-indications, et d'un examen
clinique.

Il nexiste pas de données sur la sécurité d’emploi et I'efficacité
de Rotarix chez les nourrissons présentant des pathologies
gastro-intestinales ou un retard de croissance. L'administration
de Rotarix peut étre envisagée avec prudence chez ces enfants
si le médecin considere que le fait de différer la vaccination
entraine un risque plus important.

A titre de précaution, les professionnels de la santé doivent
surveiller la survenue de symptémes évocateurs d'une
invagination intestinale (douleurs abdominales séveres,
vomissements persistants, selles sanglantes, ballonnement
abdominal et/ou fievre élevée). En effet, les données issues
d'études observationnelles de sécurité indiquent un risque
d'invagination intestinale, essentiellement dans les 7 jours qui
suivent la vaccination contre le rotavirus (voir rubrique 4.8).
Les parents/tuteurs doivent étre informés qu'ils doivent signaler
immédiatement ces symptémes a leur prestataire de soins.

Pour les sujets prédisposés aux invaginations intestinales, voir
rubrique Contre-indications.

Il est peu probable qu’une infection par le VIH asymptomatique
ou légérement symptomatique affecte la tolérance ou
I'efficacité de Rotarix. Une étude clinique menée chez un
nombre limité de nourrissons présentant une infection par le
VIH asymptomatique ou légérement symptomatique n'a pas
montré de signaux de sécurité apparents (voir rubrique Effets
indésirables).

Rotarix ne doit étre administré chez des nourrissons présentant
une immunodéficience connue ou suspectée qu'aprés une
évaluation attentive des bénéfices et risques potentiels.

Apres la vaccination, le virus vaccinal est excrété dans les selles,
avec un pic d'excrétion vers le 7éme jour. Des particules
antigéniques virales détectées par ELISA ont été retrouvées
dans 50 % des selles aprés la premiéere dose et 4 % des selles
apres la seconde dose de la formulation lyophilisée de Rotarix.
La recherche d'une souche vaccinale vivante dans les selles
n'a été positive que dans 17 % des cas. Dans deux études
comparatives contrélées, |'excrétion du vaccin aprés la
vaccination avec la formulation liquide de Rotarix a été

comparable a celle observée aprées la vaccination avec la
formulation lyophilisée.

Des cas de transmission de ce virus vaccinal excrété a des
sujets séronégatifs en contact avec I'enfant vaccing,
n'entrainant pas de symptomes cliniques, ont été observés.

Rotarix doit étre administré avec prudence chez les enfants en
contact proche avec des sujets immunodéprimés, par exemple
les sujets atteints d'un cancer ou présentant un déficit

immunitaire, ou les sujets sous traitement immunosuppresseur.

Les personnes en contact avec des enfants récemment
vaccinés doivent observer des regles d'hygiéne personnelle
(par exemple se laver les mains aprés avoir changé les
couches de I'enfant).

Le risque potentiel d'apnée et la nécessité d'une surveillance
respiratoire pendant 48 a 72 heures doivent étre pris en
compte lors de I'administration de la primovaccination chez
les grands prématurés (nés a 28 semaines de grossesse ou
moins) et en particulier chez les enfants ayant des antécédents
d’'immaturité respiratoire.

En raison du bénéfice élevé de la vaccination chez ces
nourrissons, I'administration ne doit pas étre suspendue ou
reportée.

Une réponse immunitaire protectrice peut ne pas étre obtenue
chez tous les sujets vaccinés (voir rubrique Propriétés
pharmacologiques).

Le niveau de protection que Rotarix pourrait conférer contre
d’autres souches du rotavirus qui n'étaient pas en circulation
lors des études cliniques est inconnu actuellement. Les
données d'efficacité sont issues d’études cliniques menées en
Europe, en Amérique Centrale et du Sud, en Afrique et en
Asie (voir rubrique Propriétés pharmacologiques).

Rotarix ne protége pas contre les gastro-entérites causées
par des pathogenes autres que les rotavirus.

Il n‘existe pas de données sur |'utilisation de Rotarix en
prophylaxie post-exposition.

ROTARIX NE DOIT JAMAIS ETRE INJECTE.

Le vaccin contient du saccharose. Le vaccin ne doit pas étre
administré aux enfants atteints de troubles héréditaires rares
d'intolérance au fructose, de malabsorption du glucose-galactose
ou de déficit en saccharase-isomaltase.

Grossesse et allaitement

Rotarix n'est pas indiqué chez I'adulte. Il n'existe pas de
données concernant |'utilisation de Rotarix pendant la
grossesse et |'allaitement.

Selon les données issues des études cliniques, I'allaitement ne
diminue pas la protection contre les gastro-entérites a rotavirus
conférée par Rotarix. L'allaitement peut donc étre poursuivi
pendant le schéma de vaccination.

Effets sur I'aptitude a conduire et utiliser des machines
Sans objet.

Données de sécurité précliniques

Les données non cliniques issues des études conventionnelles
de toxicologie en administration répétée n'ont pas révélé de
risque particulier pour I'homme.

Surdosage

Quelques cas de surdosage ont été rapportés. En général, les
événements indésirables rapportés dans ces cas étaient
similaires a ceux observés apres I'administration de la dose
recommandée de Rotarix.

Incompatibilités

Ce médicament ne doit pas étre mélangé avec d'autres
médicaments.

PROPRIETES PHARMACOLOGIQUES

Pour cette rubrique, se reporter a la fiche OMS d'information
a l'usage des prescripteurs sur le site Internet de I'OMS.

CONSERVATION

La date de péremption du vaccin figure sur I'étiquette et sur
I'emballage.
Aprés ouverture, le vaccin doit étre utilisé immédiatement.

A conserver au réfrigérateur (entre 2°C et 8°C). La congélation
n'est pas recommandée pour la conservation. Néanmoins, si
le vaccin a été conservé par inadvertance a -20°C pendant
12 heures au maximum, les données de stabilité générées
indiquent que le vaccin conserve son efficacité.

Conserver dans I'emballage d’origine, a I'abri de la lumiére.

PRESENTATION

1,5 ml de suspension buvable dans un tube souple (en
polyéthyléne), présenté dans des tubes souples multi-unidoses
(5 doses uniques) reliés par une barre, présentation de 50 tubes.

Pastille de contréle du vaccin (voir I'illustration de la
PCV a la fin de cette notice)

La Pastille de Contréle du Vaccin (PCV) fait partie de I'étiquette
utilisée pour tous les lots de Rotarix fournis par GlaxoSmithKline
Biologicals. Le point de couleur qui figure sur I'étiquette du
tube est une « PCV ». C'est une pastille sensible a la
température au cours du temps qui donne une indication de
I'exposition cumulée a la chaleur par le tube et qui avertit
I'utilisateur lorsque I'exposition a la chaleur peut avoir dégradé
le vaccin au-dela d’un niveau acceptable.

L'interprétation de la PVC est simple. Controler le carré
central : la couleur change progressivement. Tant que la
couleur du carré central est plus claire que celle de I'anneau
extérieur, le vaccin peut étre utilisé. Lorsque le carré central
est de la méme couleur ou plus foncé que I'anneau, le tube
doit étre éliminé.

Il est absolument essentiel de veiller a ce que les conditions
de conservation indiquées ci-dessus (hotamment la chaine du
froid) soient respectées. GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals
n'assumera aucune responsabilité si Rotarix n'a pas été
conservé conformément a ces instructions de conservation.

DESCRIPCION

Rotarix suspension oral
Vacuna antirrotavirus, viva

1 dosis (1,5 ml) contiene:
Rotavirus vivos atenuados humanos, cepa RIX4414*

no menos de 106.0 DICCs,
*Producida en células Vero

Excipientes: sacarosa, adipato disédico, medio de Eagle
modificado por Dulbecco (DMEM), agua estéril.

Excipientes con efecto conocido: este producto contiene
sacarosa 1073 mg (véase la seccion Precauciones).

Residuos:

Se ha detectado material del circovirus porcino de tipo 1 (CVP-1)
en la vacuna Rotarix. El CVP-1 no causa la enfermedad en
animales, ni tampoco contagia ni causa la enfermedad en
seres humanos. No hay indicios de que la presencia de CVP-1
constituya un riesgo para la seguridad.

ADMINISTRACION

Rotarix se usa por via oral solamente.
ROTARIX NO DEBERA INYECTARSE BAJO NINGUNA
CIRCUNSTANCIA.

La vacuna se presenta como un liquido transparente, incoloro,
sin particulas visibles, para administracion oral.

La vacuna estd lista para uso (no se requiere reconstitucion o
dilucion).

La vacuna debe administrarse por via oral sin mezclar con
ninguna otra vacuna o soluciones.

La vacuna deberd examinarse visualmente para determinar la
ausencia de particulas extrafias y/o un aspecto fisico
anormal. En caso de que se observe cualquiera de estas
anormalidades, deseche la vacuna.

Cualquier medicamento no usado o material residual debera
eliminarse de conformidad con los requerimientos locales.

Instrucciones para la administracion de la vacuna:
Lea las instrucciones de uso hasta el final antes de aplicar la
vacuna (véanse los pictogramas y el texto relacionado
que figura antes de la seccion del VVM).

ESQUEMA DE INMUNIZACION

Rotarix esta indicado para la inmunizacién activa de lactantes
de 6 a 24 semanas de edad para la prevencion de gastroenteritis
causada por la infeccion por rotavirus (véanse las secciones
Precauciones y Propiedades farmacoldgicas).

El uso de Rotarix deberd basarse en las recomendaciones
oficiales.

El esquema de vacunacidn consiste en dos dosis. La primera
dosis podra administrarse desde 6 semanas de edad. Debera
haber un intervalo entre las dosis de al menos 4 semanas. De
preferencia el tratamiento de vacunacion debera administrarse
antes de 16 semanas de edad, pero debe estar completo a la
edad de 24 semanas.

Rotarix puede administrarse siguiendo la misma pauta
posoldgica a lactantes prematuros nacidos después de al
menos 27 semanas de edad gestacional (véanse las secciones
Efectos secundarios y Propiedades farmacologicas).

En estudios clinicos, rara vez se ha observado que se escupa
o regurgite la vacuna y, en estas circunstancias, no se
administré una dosis de reemplazo. Sin embargo, en el caso
muy poco probable de que el lactante escupa o regurgite la
mayor parte de la dosis de la vacuna, podra administrarse
una sola dosis de reemplazo en la misma visita de vacunacion.

Se recomienda que los lactantes que reciban la primera dosis
de Rotarix completen el régimen de 2 dosis con Rotarix. No
existen datos sobre la seguridad, inmunogenicidad o eficacia
cuando se administra Rotarix para la primera dosis y, para la
segunda dosis, se administra otra vacuna antirrotavirus, o
viceversa.

Poblacion pedidtrica
No debe utilizarse Rotarix en nifios mayores de 24 semanas
de edad.

Uso con otras vacunas

Rotarix puede administrarse concomitantemente con cualquiera
de las siguientes vacunas monovalentes o combinadas
[incluyendo vacunas hexavalentes (DTPa-HBV-IPV/Hib)]: vacuna
contra la difteria-tétanos-tosferina de células completas
(DTPw), vacuna contra la difteria-tétanos-tosferina acelular
(DTPa), vacuna contra Haemophilus influenzae tipo b (Hib),
vacuna antipoliomielitica de virus inactivados (IPV), vacuna
contra la hepatitis B (HBV), vacuna anti-neumococica
conjugada y vacuna anti-meningocécica conjugada del
serogrupo C. Los estudios clinicos demostraron que las
respuestas inmunologicas a las vacunas administradas y los
perfiles de seguridad de las mismas no se vieron afectados.

La administracion concomitante de Rotarix y la vacuna
antipoliomielitica oral (OPV) no afecta la respuesta
inmunoldgica frente a los antigenos de polio. Aunque la
administracion concomitante de la vacuna antipoliomielitica
oral (OPV) puede reducir ligeramente la respuesta
inmunoldgica a la vacuna antirrotavirus, se demostré que se
mantiene la proteccion clinica frente a la gastroenteritis
severa por rotavirus en un estudio clinico en el que
participaron mas de 4200 sujetos que recibieron el Rotarix
concomitantemente con la OPV.

No hay restricciones en cuanto al consumo de alimento o
liquido por parte del lactante, ya sea antes o después de la
vacunacion.

EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS

Resumen del perfil de seguridad

El perfil de seguridad que se presenta a continuacion se basa
en datos de estudios clinicos realizados con la formulacion
liofilizada o la formulacion liquida de Rotarix.

En un total de cuatro estudios clinicos, se administraron
aproximadamente 3800 dosis de la formulacion liquida de
Rotarix a alrededor de 1900 lactantes. En estos estudios, se
demostré que el perfil de seguridad de la formulacion liquida
es similar al de la formulacion liofilizada.

En un total de veintitrés estudios clinicos, se administraron
aproximadamente 106.000 dosis de Rotarix (formulacion
liofilizada o liquida) a aproximadamente 51.000 lactantes.

En tres estudios clinicos controlados con placebo (Finlandia,
India y Bangladesh), en los cuales la formulacion liofilizada de
Rotarix se administro6 sola (la administracion de vacunas
pediatricas rutinarias se escalono), la incidencia y la gravedad
de los eventos en cuestion (que se obtuvieron 8 dias después
de la vacunacion) de diarrea, vomito, pérdida de apetito,
fiebre, irritabilidad y tos/secrecion nasal fluida no fueron
significativamente diferentes en el grupo tratado con Rotarix
con respecto al grupo tratado con placebo. No se observo
ningun aumento en la incidencia o severidad de estos
eventos con la segunda dosis.

En un andlisis combinado de diecisiete estudios clinicos
controlados con placebo (Europa, América del Norte,
Latinoamérica, Asia y Africa), incluidos estudios en los cuales
Rotarix se coadministrd con vacunas pediatricas rutinarias
(véase la secciéon Esquema de inmunizacion), las reacciones
adversas a continuacion (obtenidas 31 dias después de la
vacunacion) se consideraron posiblemente relacionadas con
la vacunacion.

Lista tabulada de reacciones adversas
Las reacciones adversas notificadas se indican de acuerdo
con la siguiente frecuencia:

Las frecuencias se notifican como:
Muy frecuente (>1/10)

Frecuente (=1/100 a <1/10)

Poco frecuente (=1/1000 a <1/100)
Raro (=1/10.000 a <1/1000)

Muy raras (<1/10.000)

Sistema de Frecuencia |Reacciones adversas
clasificacion de
Organos
Trastornos Frecuente Diarrea
gastrointestinales
Poco Dolor abdominal,
frecuente flatulencia
Muy raras Invaginacion intestinal

(véase la secciéon
Precauciones)

Frecuencia no [Rectorragia
conocida *

Frecuencia no |Gastroenteritis con
conocida * eliminacion del virus
vacunal en lactantes
con trastorno de
inmunodeficiencia
combinada grave
(IDCG)

Trastornos de la piel y|Poco Dermatitis

del tejido subcutaneo |frecuente

Sistema de Frecuencia |Reacciones adversas
clasificacion de

Organos

Trastornos generales |Frecuente Irritabilidad

y condiciones en el
sitio de administracion

Trastornos Frecuencia no [Apnea en neonatos
respiratorios, conocida * muy prematuros
toracicos y (< 28 semanas de

mediastinicos gestacion) (véase la

seccion Precauciones)

*Debido a que estos eventos se notificaron espontdneamente,
no es posible estimar en forma confiable su frecuencia.

Descripcion de reacciones adversas seleccionadas

Invaginacién

Los datos provenientes de estudios de seguridad de
observacion realizados en diversos paises indican que las
vacunas antirrotavirus conllevan un aumento de riesgo de
invaginacion, principalmente en los 7 dias posteriores a la
vacunacion. Se han observado hasta 6 casos adicionales cada
100.000 lactantes en estos paises, en comparacion con una
incidencia de referencia de 25 a 101 cada 100.000 lactantes
(menores de un afio de edad) por afio, respectivamente.
Existe evidencia limitada acerca de un aumento del riesgo
menor después de la segunda dosis.

No se ha podido establecer con certeza si las vacunas
antirrotavirus afectan la incidencia general de la invaginacion
en funcién de periodos mas prolongados de seguimiento
(véase la seccion Precauciones).

Otras poblaciones especiales

Sequridad en lactantes prematuros

En un estudio clinico, se administré la formulacion liofilizada
de Rotarix a 670 lactantes prematuros de 27 a 36 semanas de
edad gestacional; 339 lactantes recibieron placebo. La primera
dosis se administrd a partir de las 6 semanas de haber nacido.
Se observaron eventos adversos graves en el 5,1% de los
lactantes tratados con Rotarix, en comparacion con el 6,8%
de los que recibieron placebo. Se evidenciaron indices similares
de otros eventos adversos en los lactantes que recibieron
Rotarix y los que recibieron placebo. No se notificaron casos
de invaginacion intestinal.

Sequridad en lactantes con infeccion por el virus de
inmunodeficiencia humana (VIH)

En un estudio clinico, se administré la formulacion liofilizada
de Rotarix o placebo a 100 lactantes infectados por el VIH.
El perfil de seguridad fue similar entre el grupo tratado con
Rotarix y el grupo que recibio placebo.

Notificacion de presuntas reacciones adversas

Es importante notificar las presuntas reacciones adversas
luego de la autorizacion del medicamento. Permite supervisar
de manera continua el equilibrio del riesgo/beneficio del
medicamento. Se solicita a los profesionales de la salud que
notifiquen cualquier presunta reaccion adversa.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

Hipersensibilidad a la sustancia activa o a cualquiera de los
excipientes mencionados en la secciéon Descripcion.
Hipersensibilidad tras la administracion previa de vacunas
antirrotavirus.

Antecedentes de invaginacion intestinal.

Sujetos con malformaciones congénitas no corregidas del tracto
gastrointestinal que podrian predisponer a invaginacion
intestinal.

Sujetos con trastorno de inmunodeficiencia combinada grave
(IDCG) (véase la seccion Efectos secundarios).

La administracion de Rotarix deberd posponerse en sujetos
que padezcan de enfermedad febril severa aguda. La presencia
de una infeccién menor no supone una contraindicacion para
la inmunizacion.

La administracion de Rotarix debera posponerse en los sujetos
que padezcan de diarrea o vomito.

PRECAUCIONES

Es una buena practica clinica que la vacunacion sea precedida
de una revision de la historia clinica, especialmente en lo que
respecta a las contraindicaciones, y de un examen médico.

No se cuenta con datos sobre la seguridad y la eficacia de
Rotarix en lactantes con enfermedades gastrointestinales o
retardo del crecimiento. Podréa considerarse con precaucion
la administracion de Rotarix en aquellos lactantes en los que,
segun la opinion del médico, represente un riesgo mayor que
no se les administre la vacuna.

A modo de precaucion, los profesionales de la salud deben
hacer el seguimiento de los sintomas que indiquen invaginacion
intestinal (dolor abdominal intenso, vomitos persistentes, heces
sanguinolentas, distension abdominal o fiebre alta), esto se
debe a que los estudios de seguridad de observacion indican
un aumento del riesgo de invaginacion, principalmente dentro
de los 7 dias posteriores a la vacunacion contra el rotavirus
(véase la seccion Efectos secundarios). Se debe aconsejar a
los padres o tutores que avisen de inmediato a su proveedor
de atencion médica si se presenta cualquiera de estos sintomas.

Para los sujetos con propension a la invaginacion intestinal,
véase la seccion Contraindicaciones.

No se prevé que las infecciones asintomaticas y levemente
sintométicas por el VIH afecten la seguridad o eficacia de
Rotarix. En un estudio clinico realizado en un nimero
limitado de lactantes infectados por el VIH asintomaticos o
levemente sintomaticos no se observé ninguin problema de
seguridad evidente (véase la seccion Efectos secundarios).
La administracion de Rotarix a lactantes que tienen o se
presume que tienen inmunodeficiencia debe basarse en una
cuidadosa ponderacion de los posibles riesgos y beneficios.

Se sabe que el virus de la vacuna se excreta en las heces
después de la vacunacion con una excrecion pico alrededor
del 7.° dia. Se detectaron particulas del antigeno viral por
ELISA en un 50% de las heces después de la primera dosis de
una formulacion liofilizada de Rotarix y en un 4% de las
heces después de la segunda dosis. Cuando se comprobd si
estas heces contenian cepa vacunal viva, sé6lo un 17% dieron
resultados positivos. En dos estudios comparativos controlados,
la eliminacién de la cepa vacunal después de la vacunacion
con la formulacién liquida de Rotarix fue comparable con la
que se observo después de la vacunacion con la formulacion
liofilizada de Rotarix.

Se han observado casos de transmision de este virus vacunal
excretado a contactos seronegativos de los vacunados sin
que hayan causado ningun sintoma clinico.

Rotarix debera administrarse con prudencia a individuos con
contactos cercanos inmunodeficientes, tales como personas
con enfermedades cancerosas, o que estén de otra forma
inmunocomprometidas o individuos que estén recibiendo
terapia inmunosupresora.

Los contactos de vacunados recientes deberan observar una
buena higiene personal (por ejemplo, lavarse las manos
después de cambiar los panales del bebé).

Deberad considerarse un riesgo potencial de apneay la
necesidad de supervision respiratoria durante 48-72 h al
administrarse la serie de inmunizacién primaria a neonatos
muy prematuros (nacidos < 28 semanas de gestacion) y,
especialmente, para los que presenten antecedentes previos
de inmadurez respiratoria.

Debido a que el beneficio de la vacunacion es alto en este
grupo de nifios, la vacunacién no debera omitirse o retrasarse.

Puede ser que no se induzca una respuesta inmunologica
protectora en todos los vacunados (véase la seccion
Propiedades farmacoldgicas).

Actualmente, se desconoce el nivel de proteccion que
Rotarix podria proporcionar frente a otras cepas de
rotavirus que no se han evaluado en estudios clinicos.
Los estudios clinicos de los que se derivaron los datos de
eficacia clinica fueron realizados en Europa, América
Central, América del Sur, Africa y Asia (véase la seccion
Propiedades farmacoldgicas).

Rotarix no protege contra la gastroenteritis causada por
otros patégenos que no sean rotavirus.

No se dispone de datos sobre el uso de Rotarix para la
profilaxis de postexposicion.

ROTARIX NO DEBERA INYECTARSE BAJO NINGUNA
CIRCUNSTANCIA.

La vacuna contiene sacarosa como excipiente. Los pacientes
con problemas hereditarios raros de intolerancia a la
fructosa, malabsorcion de glucosa-galactosa o insuficiencia
de sucrasa-isomaltasa no deberan tomar esta vacuna.

Embarazo y lactancia

Rotarix no esta destinado para uso en adultos. No se
dispone de datos sobre el uso de Rotarix durante el
embarazo y la lactancia.

En base a la evidencia generada en los ensayos clinicos,
la lactancia materna no reduce la proteccion frente a la
gastroenteritis por rotavirus conferida por Rotarix. Por

consiguiente, podra continuarse la lactancia durante el
esquema de vacunacion.

Efectos sobre la capacidad para manejar y operar
maquinaria
No es aplicable.

Datos de seguridad preclinica

En base a los estudios convencionales de toxicidad con
dosis repetida, los datos preclinicos no revelan riesgos
especiales para los seres humanos.

Sobredosificacion

Se han notificado algunos casos de sobredosis. En general,
el perfil de acontecimientos adversos notificado en esos
casos fue similar al observado tras la administracion de la
dosis recomendada de Rotarix.

Incompatibilidades
Este medicamento no debe mezclarse con otros productos
medicinales.

PROPIEDADES FARMACOLOGICAS

Para esta seccion, consulte la Informacion de prescripcion
de la OMS en el sitio web de la OMS.

CONSERVACION

La fecha de caducidad de la vacuna se indica en la etiqueta
y en el envase.

Debera usarse la vacuna inmediatamente después de su
abertura.

Conservar en refrigerador (2 °C - 8 °C).

No se recomienda la congelacion para el almacenamiento.
No obstante si la vacuna se ha almacenado accidentalmente
durante un maximo de 12 horas a -20 °C, los datos de
estabilidad generados indican que la vacuna mantiene su
potencia después de la reconstitucion.

Almacenar en el empaque original para proteger de la luz.

PRESENTACION

1,5 ml de suspension oral en un tubo flexible (polietileno),
en una presentacion de tubos flexibles multi-monodosis
(5 dosis individuales) conectados por una barra, con un
tamafo de envase de 50 tubos.

Monitor del Vial Vacunal (véase el pictograma VVM
al final del prospecto)

El Monitor del Vial Vacunal (Vaccine Vial Monitor - VVM)
forma parte de la etiqueta usada para todos los lotes de
Rotarix suministrados por GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals.

El punto de color que aparece en la etiqueta del tubo es
un VVM. Se trata de un punto sensible al tiempoy a la
temperatura que ofrece una indicacion del calor acumulado
al que se ha visto expuesto el tubo. Advierte al usuario
final cuando sea probable que la exposicion al calor haya
degradado la vacuna en exceso de un nivel aceptable.

La interpretacion del VVM es sencilla. Fijese en el cuadrado
central. Su color cambiara progresivamente. Siempre y
cuando el color de este cuadrado sea mas claro que el
color del anillo, podra usarse la vacuna. En cuanto el
color del cuadrado central sea el mismo, o mas oscuro,
que el del anillo, debera desecharse el tubo.

Es absolutamente critico asegurar que se cumplan las
condiciones de conservacion especificadas anteriormente
(en particular la cadena fria). GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals
no asumira ninguna responsabilidad en el caso de que
Rotarix no se haya conservado de conformidad con las
instrucciones de conservacion.

DESCRICAO

Rotarix suspenséo oral
Vacina anti-rotavirus, viva

1 dose (1,5 ml) contém:

Estirpe RIX4414 do rotavirus humano (viva atenuada)*
ndo menos de 1060 CCIDsq

* Produzida em células Vero

Excipientes: sacarose, adipato dissédico, meio de Eagle
modificado por Dulbecco (DMEM), dgua estéril.

Excipientes com efeito conhecido: este medicamento
contém 1.073 mg de sacarose (ver seccdo Precaucoes).

Residuos:

Foi detectado material de circovirus suino tipo 1 (PCV-1)
na vacina Rotarix. O PCV-1 ndo é conhecido como causador
de doengas em animais nem como agente infeccioso ou
causador de doencas em humanos. Nao ha evidéncias de
que a presenca do PCV-1 represente um risco de seguranca.

ADMINISTRACAO

Rotarix destina-se apenas a administracao por via oral.
ROTARIX NAO DEVE SER INJETADO EM
CIRCUNSTANCIA ALGUMA.

Avacina é apresentada como um liquido incolor e limpido,
sem particulas visiveis, para administracdo oral.

A vacina esta pronta para o uso (ndo é necessaria
reconstituicao ou diluicao).

A vacina deve ser administrada por via oral sem ser
misturada com outras vacinas ou solucoes.

A vacina deve ser inspecionada visualmente para deteccao
de particulas estranhas e/ou de qualquer anomalia do
aspecto fisico. Caso sejam observadas, elimine a vacina.
O medicamento ou os residuos nao utilizados devem ser
eliminados de acordo com as exigéncias locais.

Instrucées para administracdo da vacina:

Leia todas as instrucdes de uso antes de administrar a
vacina. (ver pictogramas e texto relacionado
apresentados antes da secdo MFV (VVM)).

PROGRAMA DE VACINACAO
Rotarix é indicado para a imunizacdo ativa de lactentes
com idade entre 6 e 24 semanas para prevencao da

gastroenterite devida a infeccdo por rotavirus (ver
secdes Precaugdes e Propriedades farmacologicas).

A utilizacdo de Rotarix deve basear-se nas recomendacdes
oficiais.

0 esquema de vacinacdo consiste em duas doses. A primeira
dose pode ser administrada a partir das 6 semanas de
idade. O intervalo entre as doses deve ser de, pelo menos,
4 semanas. O esquema de vacinacdo deve ser administrado
de preferéncia antes das 16 semanas, mas tem de estar
completo antes das 24 semanas de idade.

Rotarix pode ser administrado com a mesma posologia a
recém-nascidos prematuros, nascidos apds pelo menos
27 semanas de gestacao (ver secdes Reacdes adversas e
Propriedades farmacologicas).

Em ensaios clinicos, a vacina foi raramente cuspida ou
regurgitada e, nestas circunstancias, ndo foi administrada
uma dose de substituicdo. Contudo, no caso improvavel
de um lactente cuspir ou regurgitar a maior parte da
dose da vacina, pode administrar-se uma dose Unica de
substituicdo na mesma consulta de vacinacao.

Recomenda-se que os lactentes que recebam uma
primeira dose de Rotarix completem o esquema de

2 doses com Rotarix. Nao existem dados sobre a
seguranca, imunogenicidade ou eficacia quando Rotarix
é administrado na primeira dose e outra vacina contra o
rotavirus é administrada na segunda dose ou vice-versa.
Populacdo pedidtrica

Rotarix ndo deve ser usado em lactentes com mais de
24 semanas de idade.

Utilizagdo com outras vacinas

Rotarix pode ser administrado simultaneamente com as
seguintes vacinas monovalentes ou combinadas
[incluindo vacinas hexavalentes (DTPa-HBV-IPV/Hib)]:
vacina contra a difteria-tétano-tosse convulsa de célula
completa (DTPw), vacina contra a difteria-tétano-tosse
convulsa acelular (DTPa), vacina contra o Haemophilus
influenzae tipo b (Hib), vacina inactivada contra a
poliomielite (IPV), vacina contra a hepatite B (HBV),
vacina conjugada anti-pneumocdcica e vacina conjugada
anti-meningocdcica do serogrupo C. Os estudos clinicos
demonstraram que as respostas imunitarias e os perfis de
seguranca das vacinas administradas nao foram afectados.

A administracdo concomitante de Rotarix e da vacina contra
a poliomielite oral (OPV) ndo afecta a resposta imunitaria
aos antigénios da poliomielite. Embora a administracao
concomitante da OPV possa diminuir ligeiramente a
resposta imunitaria a vacina do rotavirus demonstrou-se,
num ensaio clinico que envolveu mais de 4.200 individuos
que receberam Rotarix concomitantemente com a OPV,
que a proteccdo clinica contra a gastroenterite grave por
rotavirus se mantém.

N&o existem restricdes no consumo de alimentos ou
liquidos pelos lactentes, antes ou depois da vacinacao.

REACOES ADVERSAS

Resumo do perfil de sequranca

O perfil de seguranca apresentado a seguir baseia-se em
dados de ensaios clinicos realizados com a formulacao
liofilizada ou liquida de Rotarix.

Em um total de quatro ensaios clinicos, cerca de 3.800 doses
da formulacao liquida de Rotarix foram administradas a
aproximadamente 1.900 lactentes. Esses ensaios
demonstraram que o perfil de seguranca da formulacéo
liquida é comparavel ao da formulacao liofilizada.

Em um total de vinte e trés ensaios clinicos, foram
administradas aproximadamente 106.000 doses de Rotarix
(formulacdo liofilizada ou liquida) a aproximadamente
51.000 lactentes.

Em trés ensaios clinicos controlados com placebo
(Finlandia, india e Bangladesh), nos quais a formulacao
liofilizada de Rotarix foi administrada isoladamente (foi
efectuada a administracao escalonada das vacinas
pediatricas de rotina), a incidéncia e a gravidade dos
eventos solicitados (registrados 8 dias apds a vacinacédo)
vomitos, perda de apetite, febre, irritabilidade e tosse/coriza
néo foram significativamente diferentes no grupo que
recebeu Rotarix quando comparada com a do grupo que
recebeu placebo. Nao se observou qualquer aumento da
incidéncia ou gravidade desses eventos com a segunda dose.

Em uma analise agregada de varios grupos de dezessete
ensaios clinicos controlados com placebo (Europa, América
do Norte, América Latina, Asia, Africa), incluindo ensaios
nos quais o Rotarix foi administrado concomitantemente
com as vacinas pediatricas de rotina (ver seccdo Programa
de vacinagdo), as seguintes reacoes adversas (coletadas
31 dias po6s-vacinagao) foram consideradas como sendo
possivelmente relacionadas a vacinacéo.

Lista tabulada de reacées adversas
As reacOes adversas notificadas estao listadas de acordo
com a frequéncia a sequir:

As frequéncias sdo relatadas como:
Muito frequentes (=1/10)

Frequentes (=1/100 a <1/10)

Pouco frequentes (=1/1.000 a <1/100)
Raras (=1/10.000 a <1/1.000)

Muito raras (<1/10.000)

Classes de Frequéncia Reacdes adversas
sistemas de
drgaos
Doencas Frequentes Diarreia
gastrointestinais |
Pouco Dor abdominal,
frequentes flatuléncia
Muito raras Intussuscepcao (ver

secao Precaucoes)

l:\l:éo conhecida * |Hematoquezia

N&o conhecida * |Gastroenterite com
eliminacao da vacina
viral em lactentes
com imunodeficiéncia
combinada grave

(IDCG)
Afeccoes dos Pouco Dermatite
tecidos frequentes
cutaneos e
subcutaneos
Perturbacbes Frequentes Irritabilidade
gerais e
condicoes do
local de
administracdao
Doengas N&o conhecida * |Apneia em lactentes
respiratorias, muito prematuros
torécicas e (< 28 semanas de
mediastinais gestacao) (ver seccao

Precaucdes)

*Devido ao fato de esses eventos terem sido relatados
espontaneamente, ndo é possivel estimar suas
frequéncias com confianca.

Descricao de reagdes adversas selecionadas

Intussuscepcéo

Dados de estudos de seguranca observados realizados
em varios paises indicam que as vacinas contra o rotavirus
carregam um risco aumentado de intussuscep¢do, mais
comumente dentro do periodo de 7 dias da vacinacéo.




Até 6 casos adicionais em cada 100.000 lactentes foram
observados nesses paises contra uma incidéncia de base
de 25 a 101 em cada 100.000 lactentes (menos de um
ano de idade) por ano, respectivamente.

Ha evidéncia limitada de um risco aumentado menor
apos a segunda dose.

Permanece duvidoso se as vacinas contra o rotavirus
afetam a incidéncia geral de intussuscep¢ao baseado em
periodos mais longos de acompanhamento (ver secdo
Precaucdes).

Outras populacdes especiais

Seguranca em lactentes prematuros

Em um estudo clinico, 670 lactentes prematuros com 27
a 36 semanas de gestacdo receberam a formulagdo
liofilizada de Rotarix e 339 lactentes prematuros
receberam placebo. A primeira dose foi administrada a
partir de 6 semanas apos o nascimento. Eventos adversos
graves foram observados em 5,1% dos individuos que
receberam Rotarix, em comparacdo com 6,8% dos
individuos que receberam placebo. Foram observadas
taxas semelhantes de outros eventos adversos em
individuos que receberam Rotarix e placebo. Nao foram
registrados casos de intussuscepgao.

Seguranca em lactentes com infeccdo pelo virus da
imunodeficiéncia humana (HIV)

Em um estudo clinico, 100 lactentes com infeccao pelo
HIV receberam formulacéo liofilizada de Rotarix ou
placebo. O perfil de seguranca foi semelhante entre os
individuos que receberam o Rotarix e o placebo.

Notificacao de reacdes adversas suspeitas

A notificacdo de reacbes adversas suspeitas apos a
autorizacdo do medicamento é importante. Ela permite a
monitoracdo continuada do equilibrio beneficio/risco do
medicamento. Pede-se aos profissionais de saude que
notifiquem quaisquer reacdes adversas suspeitas.

CONTRAINDICACOES

Hipersensibilidade a substancia ativa ou a qualquer dos
excipientes listados na secao Descricéo.
Hipersensibilidade ap6s administracao prévia de vacinas
contra o rotavirus.

Historico de intussuscepgao.

Individuos com malformagdes congénitas ndo corrigidas
do tracto gastrointestinal que podem predispor a uma
intussuscepcao.

Individuos com imunodeficiéncia combinada grave
(IDCG) (ver secao Reacdes adversas).

A administracao de Rotarix deve ser adiada em individuos
com uma doenca febril aguda grave. A presenca de uma
infeccdo de menor importancia ndo constitui uma
contraindicacdo para a imunizacdo.

A administracao de Rotarix deve ser adiada em individuos
com diarreia ou vomitos.

PRECAUCOES

Constitui uma boa pratica clinica preceder a vacinacao
por uma revisao da historia clinica, especialmente no que
respeita as contraindicacdes, e por um exame fisico.

N&o existem dados relativos a seguranca e eficacia de
Rotarix em lactentes com doencas gastrointestinais ou
com atraso de crescimento. A administracao de Rotarix
pode ser considerada com precaucdo nestes lactentes
quando, segundo a opinido do médico, a nao
administracao da vacina implica um maior risco.

Como medida de precaucéo, os profissionais de satde
devem acompanhar quaisquer sintomas indicativos de
intussuscepcdo (dor abdominal grave, vomitos persistentes,
sangue nas fezes, distensdo abdominal e/ou febre alta),
visto que os dados de estudos de seguranca observados
indicam um risco aumentado de intussuscepcdo, mais
comumente dentro do periodo de 7 dias apos a vacinacao
contra o rotavirus (ver secdo Reagdes adversas). Os pais/
responsaveis devem ser aconselhados a comunicar estes
sintomas imediatamente a um médico.

Para individuos com uma predisposicdo para a intussuscepgao,
ver secao Contraindicagdes.

N&o se espera que infecgdes por HIV assintomaticas ou
com leves sintomas afetem a seguranca ou a eficacia do
Rotarix. Um estudo clinico realizado com um nimero
limitado de lactentes HIV positivos assintométicos ou
com leves sintomas ndo mostrou problemas aparentes de
seguranca (ver secdo Reagdes adversas).

A administracao de Rotarix em lactentes com suspeita ou
confirmagdo de imunodeficiéncia deve ser baseada em
uma andlise cuidadosa dos potenciais riscos e beneficios.

Sabe-se que a excrecdo do virus da vacina nas fezes
ocorre apos a vacinacdo, sendo atingida a excrecao
maxima por volta do 7.° dia. Particulas antigénicas virais,
detectadas por ELISA, foram encontradas em 50% das
fezes apds a primeira dose da formulacéo liofilizada de
Rotarix e em 4% das fezes apds a segunda dose. Quando
estas fezes foram analisadas para detectar a presenca da
estirpe da vacina viva, apenas 17% foram positivas. Em
dois ensaios controlados comparativos, a eliminagao da
vacina apds a vacinacao com a formulagao liquida de
Rotarix foi comparavel a observada apds a vacinagao
com a formulacéo liofilizada de Rotarix.

Foram observados casos de transmissdo deste virus da
vacina excretado em contactos seronegativos de vacinados
sem causar sintomas clinicos.

Rotarix deve ser administrado com precaucéo a individuos
que tenham contactos proximos com imunodeficientes,
tais como individuos com neoplasias malignas ou com
qualquer outro tipo de imunodeficiéncia ou que estejam
a ser submetidos a terapéutica imunossupressora.

As pessoas em contacto com criancas vacinadas
recentemente devem ter cuidados de higiene pessoal
(p. ex., lavar as mdos depois de mudar as fraldas da crianca).

Deve ter-se em consideragao o risco potencial de apneia
e a necessidade de monitorizagao respiratdria durante
48-72 horas quando se administra a primo-imunizacdo a
lactentes muito prematuros (nascidos com < 28 semanas
de gestacao) e, especialmente, nos que apresentam
antecedentes de imaturidade respiratdria.

Como o beneficio da vacinagao é elevado neste grupo de
lactentes, a vacinacdo ndo deve ser suspensa ou adiada.

Uma resposta imunitdria protetora pode nao ser obtida
em todos os vacinados (ver seccdo Propriedades
farmacologicas).

N&o se conhece atualmente o grau de protecdo que o
Rotarix pode conferir contra outras estirpes de rotavirus
que ndo estavam previamente incluidas nos estudos
clinicos. Os estudos clinicos, nos quais foram obtidos os
dados de eficécia, foram realizados na Europa, América
Central e do Sul, Africa e Asia (ver seccdo Propriedades
farmacologicas).

Rotarix nao protege contra a gastroenterite causada por
outros agentes patogénicos diferentes do rotavirus.

N&o existem dados sobre a utilizacdo de Rotarix para
profilaxia pés-exposicao.

ROTARIX NAO DEVE SER INJETADO EM
CIRCUNSTANCIA ALGUMA.

A vacina contém sacarose como excipiente. Doentes com
problemas hereditérios raros de intolerancia a frutose,
com malabsorcao de glucose-galactose ou com insuficiéncia
de sacarase-isomaltase nao devem tomar esta vacina.

Gravidez e aleitamento

Rotarix ndo se destina a ser administrado em adultos.
Portanto, ndo estdo disponiveis dados sobre a utilizacdo
de Rotarix durante a gravidez e o aleitamento.

Com base na evidéncia obtida em ensaios clinicos, a
amamentacdo ndo diminui a protecdo proporcionada
por Rotarix contra gastroenterites por rotavirus. Por
conseguinte, a amamentacdo pode continuar durante o
programa de vacinacéo.

Efeitos sobre a capacidade de conduzir e utilizar
mdquinas

N&o relevante.

Dados de seguranca pré-clinica

Os dados nao clinicos nao revelam riscos especiais para o
ser humano, segundo estudos convencionais de toxicidade
de dose repetida.

Sobredosagem

Foram notificados alguns casos de sobredosagem. No
geral, o perfil de eventos adversos notificados nestes
casos foi semelhante ao observado ap6s a administragao
da dose recomendada de Rotarix.

Incompatibilidades
Este medicamento nao deve ser misturado com outros
medicamentos.

PROPRIEDADES FARMACOLOGICAS
Para esta secdo, consulte a Bula da OMS no site da OMS.
ARMAZENAGEM

O prazo de validade da vacina esta indicado no rétulo e
na embalagem.
A vacina deve ser utilizada imediatamente apds abertura.

Conservar no frigorifico (2°C - 8°C). A congelacao nao é
recomendada para a conservacdo. No entanto, se a
vacina tiver sido conservada acidentalmente durante um
maximo de 12 horas a -20°C, os dados de estabilidade
obtidos indicam que a vacina mantém a sua poténcia.
Conservar na embalagem de origem para proteger da luz.

APRESENTACAO

1,5 ml de suspensao oral em um tubo maleavel (polietileno)
apresentado em um tubo maledvel multimonodose (5 doses
Unicas) conectado por uma barra, em um pacote com
50 tubos.

Monitor da Ampola da Vacina (ver o pictograma do
MAV no fim do folheto)

O Monitor da Ampola da Vacina (MAV) faz parte do rétulo
utilizado para todos os lotes de Rotarix fornecidos pela
GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals. O ponto com cor que aparece
no rétulo do tubo é um MAV. Este é um ponto sensivel a
temperatura-periodo de tempo que fornece a indicacdo
do calor cumulativo ao qual a bisnaga esteve exposta.
Adverte o utente final quando existe a possibilidade da
exposicdo ao calor ter degradado a vacina para além do
nivel aceitavel.

A interpretacdo do MAV é simples. Concentre o seu olhar
no quadrado central. A cor do quadrado muda
progressivamente. Enquanto a cor do quadrado for mais
clara do que a cor do anel, a vacina pode ser utilizada.
Logo que a cor do quadrado central tiver a mesma cor
que o anel ou uma cor mais escura do que o anel, a
bisnaga deve ser eliminada.

£ absolutamente essencial assegurar que as condicdes de
conservacgao acima especificadas (em especial a cadeia de
frio) sdo observadas. A GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals ndo
assume qualquer responsabilidade se Rotarix néo tiver sido
conservado de acordo com as instrucdes de conservacao.

OMUCAHUE

Rotarix cycneHsus ana nepopanbHOro BBeAeHUA
XwBas poTaBupycHas BakLMHa

OpHa fo3a (1,5 mn) copepxuT:

PoTtaBupyc yenoseka wramm RIX4414 (>xuson,
ocabneHHbln)* He MeHee 106.0 CCIDsq
*MonyyeH C NCNoNb30BaHMeEM K1eTok Vero

BcnomoratenbHble BelllecTBa: caxapo3a, AuHaTpueBas
COJb aANMMHOBOM KMNCIOTbI, cpeaa Urna ¢
moaudvkaumein no ynbekko (CUMJ), ctepunbHas Boaa.

BcnomoraTenbHble BellecTsa, 3PhekTbl KOTOPbIX
n3BecTHbl: MpenapaT cogepxut 1073 mMr caxapo3sbl
(cMm. pa3pen «Mepbl NpefoCTOPOXHOCTIY).

BeliecTBa, NpUCYTCTBYIOLLIME B OCTAaTOYHbIX KONIMYECTBaX:
B BakLHe Rotarix o6Hapy>xxeH maTepman CBUHOrO
unpkosupyca Tvna 1 (PCV-1). He onncaHo cnyyaes
3a60s1eBaHNiA, BbI3BaHHbIX PCV-1y XXMBOTHbIX, 1 HET
[aHHbIX 06 MHMMUMpoBaHUK Yenoseka PCV-1 nnn
60Ne3HAX, BbI3bIBAEMbIX 3TUM BUPYCOM. B CBA3M C 3TUM
OTCYTCTBYIOT AaHHble, CBUAETENbCTBYIOLME O TOM, 4TO
npucytcteme PCV-1 aBnAeTCA pUCKOM, BAUAOLWMM Ha
6e30nacHOCTb.

Cnocob NPUMEHEHMNA

BakuuHa Rotarix npefHa3Ha4yeHa TONbKO AnA
nepopasnbHOro BBeAeHNA.

HWU B KOEM CJTYHAE HEJ1b3f BBOAUTb ROTARIX
NYTEM NHBEKLINN.

BaKuWHa BbiMyCKaeTCa B BUAE NPO3payHoi GeCLBETHOM
KNOKOCTU 663 BUAOUMBbIX NNOTHbIX YaCTuUL, U
npefHa3HayeHa ANA nepopasibHOro BBeeHnA.

BakuMHa rotoBa K npuMeHeHuto (He TpeﬁyeTCH pacTBopeHna
mnnn pa3BeJJ,eHVIFI).

BakuuHy cnefyeT BBOAUTL NEPOpPanbHO, He CMeLnBas Hu
C KakKuMn ApyrumMmu BakunHamm nam pactBopamun.

BaKLl,I/IHy cnefyeT OCMOTpPeTb AJIA BblABEHNA NHOPOLHbIX
NNOTHbIX YacTuL, N/MNN N3MEeHeHNA BHeLLHero BuAaa. Ecnn
06Hapy)K€HO nto6oe N3 3TUX N3MEHEHNIA, BaKUWHy cnenyet
YAANUTb B OTXOAbI.

Bce Hencnosib3oBaHHble MeANLMHCKME NpenapaThbl Uau
MaTepuanbl cnefyet yaanATb B OTXO4bl B COOTBETCTBUMU C
MeCTHbIMU Tpe6OBaHI/IHMVI.

HNHCcmpyKkyus no BBeGeHUI0 BAKYUHbI:

MonHocTblo NpPOYTUTE NHCTPYKLMIO MO NPUMEHEHUIO BaKLMHbI
[10 Havyana ee BBefleHVA (CM. MMKTOrpPaMMbl U MOACHEHUA
K HUM, NpepLwecTBylowme pasaeny «<MOHUTOP COCTOAHUA
chnakoHa ¢ BaKLUHOMWY).

FPAOUK UMMYHU3ALUN

BakuuHa Rotarix nokasaHa Asa akTUBHOWM MMMYyHU3aLMK
fleTell B BO3pacTe OT 6 A0 24 Hefenb ANA NPodUNakTUKK
racTPO3HTEPUTA, BbI3BAaHHOIO POTABMPYCHON UHDeKLMe
(cM. paspenbl «Mepbl NPefoCTOPOXKHOCTY» U
«®apmakonoruyeckre CBONCTBa).

BakuuHy Rotarix cneflyeT npyMeHATb B COOTBETCTBUN C
ohrLManbHbIMK pekoMeHAaunAMM.

Kypc BakLMHaLMK COCTOMT 13 ABYX [03. MepByto 403y MOXHO
BBOJMUTb HauMHas C 6-HefleNIbHOro Bo3pacTa. VIHTepsan Mexay
[103aMU [OJIXKeH ObITb He MeHee 4 Heflenb. XKenaTesbHo
NpoBecTV Kypc BakLuMHaLmy B Bo3pacTte 40 16 Hefenb, ofHako
ero HeobOXOAVMO 3aBEPLLUUTD [0 24-HeaeNbHOro Bo3pacTa.

BakUuuHy Rotarix MOXHO fjlaBaTb B Tex >e [03ax
HeJJOHOLEHHbIM HOBOPOXAEHHbIM, POXAEHHbBIM Npyn
cpokax 6epeMeHHOCTN He MeHee 27 Heaenb (CM. pa3aenbl
«MobouyHble pencTmA» 1 «@apmakonoruyecke CBONCTBa).

B KJIMHMYECKMX UCTIbITAHUAX CNeBbIBaHWE NN CPbITBaHMeE
BakLVHbI HabMtofanv peaKko; npu 3Tux o6CToATeNIbCTBAX
BO3MeLLAoLLYI0 [03Y He BBOAUAN. OfHAKO B MasloBEPOSTHOM
cnyyae, ecn pebeHok CNoHET UK CPpbIrHeT BonbLLyio
4acCTb J,03bl BaKLVHbI, MOXHO BBECTW OJIHOKPaTHYIO
BO3MELLIAIOLLYIO J03Y BO BPEMA TOTO e BU3WTa BakLMHALWN.

PekomeHayeTca, YToObl pebeHokK, NoNyYMBLUMIA NEPBYIO A03Y
Rotarix, 3aBepLunn BakLMHaLMI0 BTOpoW Jo3om Rotarix.
OTCYTCTBYIOT laHHbIE N0 6€30MNacHOCTU, UMMYHOTeHHOCTU
nnu 3pPeKTUBHOCTH B Clyvae BBeAeHuA Rotarix B kayecTse
nepBoK [03bl, a B Ka4yecTBe BTOPOW [03bl ApYrow
pOTaBI/IpyCHOﬂ BaKUWHbI Unn HaOﬁOpOT.

lpumeHeHue y demeli
BakuwuHy Rotarix He cneflyeT npuMeHATb y AeTeln B BO3pacTe
6onee 24 Hepenb.

lpumeHeHue ¢ Opy2umu BakyuHamu

Rotarix MOXHO BBOAWNTb OAHOBPEMEHHO C Nlo6oW 13
nepeyncieHHbIX HXKe MOHOBANEHTHbIX UK
KOMBWHNPOBAHHbIX BaKLWH [B TOM YK€ LIECTUBANEHTHBIMY
BakumHamu (DTPa-HBV-IPV/Hib)]: ondrepuitHo-
CTONBHAYHO-LIENIbHOKIETOYHON KOKJTIOLLHON BaKLUHbI
(DTPW), AnTepnitHO-CTONBHAYHO-6eCKIeTOYHON
KOKJOLLHOW BakUmMHb! (DTPa), BakLu1HbI npoTus Haemophilus
influenzae Tna b (Hib), nHakTMBMpPOBaHHON
NONNOMUENUTHOW BakLuMHOM (IPV), BakLMHOM NpoTuB
renatuta B (HBV), NTHeBMOKOKKOBOI KOHBIOTMPOBAaHHON
BakKLMHON U MEHNHIOKOKKOBOW KOHBIOrMPOBaHHOMN
BakLuHon ceporpynnbl C. KnuHuyeckne nccneaoBaHns
nokasanu, YTo MMMYHHble OTBeTbI U MpoduIn
6€30MacHOCTY BBOAMMbIX BakLMH HE M3MEHSIOTCS.

OpHoBpemMeHHOe BBefeHMe Rotarix u nepopasnbHoi
NonnoMuenuTHow BakuuHbl (MMB) He N3MeHAET UMMYHHbI
OTBET Ha aHTUreHbl BPyCa NOMOMUennTa. HecmoTpa Ha To,
4YTO oiHOBpeMeHHoe BBefieHue MIB MoXXeT He3Ha4YUTesIbHO
CHU3UTb UMMYHHbI OTBET Ha POTaBUPYCHYIO BaKLIMHY, B
KJIMHUYECKOM MCMbITaHWy 6bI10 NoKa3aHo coxpaHeHne
KNMHWYECKOW 3aLLNTbl OT POTaBUPYCHOrO racTPO3HTEpUTa Y
60nee Yem 4200 ncnbITyeMblx, nony4nsLInX Rotarix
ofHoBpeMeHHo ¢ MMMB.

OTCyTCTByPOT orpaHun4yeHnsa Ha npnem nNuLm n )KI/I,ELKOCTGVI
[10 ¥ Noche BakLMHaLUN.

NOBOYHbIE AENCTBUA

Kpamkoe onucaHnue npoghuns 6esonacHocmu
MpencTaBneHHbI Hxe Npouib 6e30NacHOCTN OCHOBaH
Ha AaHHbIX KIIMHUYECKUX NCCNelOBaHNiA, NPOBEAEHHbIX C
NMOUANZNPOBAHHON MW XUAKOV (hOPMON BaKLMHbI Rotarix.
B yeTbipex KJIMHNYECKNX UCMbITaHNAX BBEAEHbI MPUMEPHO
3800 f,03 xunaKoi hopmMbl BakLMHbI Rotarix nprmepHo 1900
[leTAM NepBOro rofa XusHu. B aTx nccnefoBaHnAx nokasaHo,
47O NpochnnM 6e30NacHOCTN XMUAKOMA U NMOUNN3NPOBAHHON
¢opM cpaBHUMBbI.

Bcero 6b110 NpoBefjeHo 23 KNIMHUYeCKUX UCTbITaHUI, B
KOTOpbIX NpMepHo 51 000 feTeit NepBOro roga XusHu
nonyuunu 106 000 403 NMOPUNN3UPOBAHHON N XNOKOW
BaKUMHbI Rotarix.

B Tpex ﬂﬂaLLeﬁO-KOHTpOJ'IVIpyeMbIX KIIMHNYECKNX NCMNbITaHNAX
(8 ®uHNAHAMN, HAWM 1 BaHrnagew) nnornn3vpoBaHHyto
BakLHy Rotarix BBOAMAN 6e3 fpyrux BakLUuH (0ObI4Hble
BakLVHbI AeTAM BBOAWUAN B Pa3Hble MOMEHTbI BPEMEHN).
YacToTa 1 TAXeCTb ABNIEHNI, O KOTOPbIX cobpaHa
MHdopMauna (Ha NpoTAXeHUN 8 AHel Noc/e BakLMHaLMK),
B TOM YucCne guapes, pota, OTCYyTCTBUE anneTuTa, iMxopagka,
pa3fpa>XumMocCTb 1 Kallesib U HaCMOpPK CyLLeCTBEHHO He
pasnnyannce B rpynne noslyyasLueit Rotarix, no cpaBHeHmo
¢ rpynnoi nnaue6o. Mocne BBejeHNA BTOPOI [03bl He 6bl10
YBENYEHWNA YaCTOTbI UM TAXKECTU STUX ABNEHWIA.

Mpu 0606LLeHHOM aHanmn3e ceMHaguaTh nnauebo-
KOHTPONMPYEMbIX KIMHUYECKMX UCNbITaHUiA (B EBpone,
CesepHoli Amepuke, JlaTuHckon Amepuike, A3nun 1 Adpuke),
B TOM YMC/le UCCNef0BaHni, B KOTOPbIX Rotarix BBogman
BMeCTe C 0ObIYHbIMY NefnaTpuyeckMmMmn BakLHamMm

(cm. paspen «Mpaduk UMMYHM3aLMUNy), yKa3aHHble HuXe
HeXenaTesnbHble peakuyuu (3aperncTpupoBaHHble B
31-AHEBHOM neproe Noc/e BBeAEHUsA BaKLMHbI) Oblan
COYTEHbI BO3MOXXHO CBA3aHHbIMW C BaKLLVIHaLWIeVI.

o A

CnucoK H Xp p B mabnuye
Habnonaemble HexenaTteNbHble peakLMmn npecTaBaeHbl B
COOTBETCTBUN C YaCTOTON WX BO3HUKHOBEHUA:

OTMmevanach cnepyroLLan 4actoTa BO3HUKHOBEHNA
HeXenaTesNbHbIX peakLui:

OyeHb yacTble (=1/10)

YacTble (=1/100, <1/10)

HevacTble (=1/1 000, <1/100)

Penkue (=1/10 000, <1/1 000)

OyeHb pepkue (<1/10 000)

Knacc cucremsbi|Yacrora HexxenatenbHble

opraHoB BO3HUKHOBEHUA |peakuuu
Hapywenua co |YacTble Ounapes
CTOPOHbI
Kenygo4Ho-
KULWeYyHOoro
TpakTa
HewvacTble Bosnb B xuBOTE,
B3/lyTVe XW1BOTa
OueHb pegkue NHBarnHaunm
Knwe4yHuka
(cm. pa3pen «Mepbl
npeaoCTOPOXHOCTIY)

HewnssecTHO*

KpoBb B Kane

Knacc cucrembr|HactoTta He)xkenartenbHble

opraHos BO3HUKHOBEHUA |peakuuu

HapyweHuna co |HeussecTHO* facTposHTeput C

CTOPOHbI BblAeNeHnem Bupyca

XKeNyAouHO- BaKLMHbI y AeTel C

KULLIEYHOrO TAXENbIM

TpakTa KOMOUHPOBaHHbIM
UMMyHOLeNLMTOM
(TKW)

HapyweHnua co [HeuyacTble Hepmatut

CTOPOHbI KOXU U

NOJAKOXHbIX

TKaHen

HapyLieHua YacTble PasgpaxutensHocTb

obLuero

xapakTepa u

peakuuu B

MecTe BBefleHNs

HapyweHuna co |HeussecTHO* AnHo3 y rny6oko

CTOPOHbI He[OHOLIEHHbIX

OblXaTenbHOW neten (< 28 Hepenb

CUCTeMbl, 6epemeHHOCTN)

opraHoB (cm. paspen «Mepbl

rPyAHON KeTKn NpeAoCTOPOXKHOCTIY)

1 cpefocTeHns

* B CBA3K C TEM, YTO 3TU ABJIEHNA NOATBEPXK AEHbI
CMOHTaHHbIMU COOBLLEHNAMY, HaZleXKHan oLeHKa UX
4acCTOTbl HEBO3MOXHa.

OnucaHue oTaeNbHbIX HeXenaTesnbHbIX peaKLWIﬁ

MHBarnHauma kueyHmka

MonyyeHHble AaHHble HAbMOAATENbHbBIX NCCEA0BAHNI
6€e30MacHOCTI, NPOBEAEHHbIX B PAAE CTPaH, Nokasanau, 4to
POTaBMPYCHbIE BaKLMHbI HECYT NMOBbILLEHHbIN PUCK
VHBArMHaLum K1WeyHnka, ocobeHHo B TeyeHne 7 AHen
nocsie BakUMHaUmun. B 3Tnx ctpaHax 66110 oTMeYeHo 10 6
[ONONHUTENbHbBIX Cllydaes Ha 100 000 AeTeit Ha oHe
YacToTbl oT 25 fo 101 Ha 100 000 peten (B BO3pacTe fo
rojia) B rofi, COOTBETCTBEHHO.

MIMeloTcA orpaHnyeHHble AaHHble, CBUAETENbCTBYOLWE O
HeCKOsbKO MOBbILLEHHOM PUCKe B CBA3U C BBEAEHNEM
BTOPOI [03bl BaKLMUHbI.

OcTaeTcs HeACHbIM, BAVAIOT I POTaBUPYCHbIE BaKLMHbI Ha
O6LLLyIO 4acCTOTy MHBarMHaunm Kue4yHnKa Ha OCHOBaHMn
6onee AnnTesbHBIX NEPUOLOB HabIOAeHNSA nocne
BakLUVHauuu (cM. pasgen «<Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOXHOCTUY).

[pyrue Bo3pacTHbie rpynmnbl

be3onacHoCTb y HeJOHOLWIEHHbIX HOBOPOXAEHHbIX

B 0HOM KNMHUYECKOM MCMbITaHUN 670 HeOHOLEHHbIM
HOBOPOXAEHHbIM, POX/AEHHbIM Ha 27-1 — 36-11 Hefene
6epeMeHHOCTU, BBOAUAN IMOPUNU3UPOBaHHYIO (hopMy
BakLMHbI Rotarix n 339 nonyyanu nnaue6o. Mepsyio Ao3y
BBOAUNIN Ha4YMHaA C 6 Heaenb nocsie poXaeHusa. Cepbe3Hble
HeXxenaTenbHble ABNEHUA 3aperncTpuposanbl y 5,1 %
peten, nonyumslumnx Rotarix, v 6,8 % geten, nony4nBLINX
nnaue6o. B rpynnax, nonyuusmx Rotarix v nnauebo,
3aperncTprpoBaHbl CXOAHbIE YaCTOTbl APYrMX HeXenaTebHbIX
ABNEHUN. Cﬂy‘-laEB WHBaArMHaumm Knwe4yHnka He
3aperncTpruposaHo.

Be3onacHoCTb y AeTell NepBOro rofa Xu3Hu, UHHULMPOBaHHbIX
BMPYCOM UMMyHOAeduLmMTa Yenoseka (BNY)

B 0JHOM KNIMHUYECKOM WCMbITaHUN TMOPUIN3UPOBAHHYIO
dopmy BakLMHbI Rotarix nnm nnauebo ssogunmn 100 BUY-
NHPULMPOBAHHBIM AeTAM NepBOro roAa Xu3Hu. B rpynnax,
nonyumswmx Rotarix n nnaue6o, npodunn 6esonacHocTu
ObININ CXOAHBIMU.

COO6M€HVIH 0 Nogo3peBaeMblX HexXXeslaTesibHbIX peakumnax
CoobLeHNa 0 Nofo3peBaeMbIx HeXXenaTesbHbIX peakLumsax
NoC/e perncTpanniy 1eKapcTBEHHOrO CPeACTBA NMEIOT
6obLUoe 3HaYeHre. OHW NOMOTaloT HeMPepbIBHO CIEANTD
3a COOTHOLLIEHMEM MOMb3bl/pUCKa NPUMEHEHNS
leKapCTBeHHOro cpeacTa. MeanumnHCKMM paboTHKam
npefnaraetca coobuiatb 0 NtobbiX NOJ03PeBaAEMbIX
HeXenaTesibHbIX peakunax.

NMPOTUBOMNOKA3AHUA

rI/Iﬂep‘lyBCTBI/ITeJ'IbHOCTb K aKTMBHOMY KOMMOHEHTY 1nn
nobomy 13 BCoMoraTesibHbIX BELLLECTB, NepeynC/ieHHbIX B
pasgene «<Onucaxue».

[ViNepyYyBCTBUTENBHOCTb, BbIABIEHHAA NP NPeALecTByoLLEM
BBEAEHUN POTaBUPYCHbBIX BaKLWH.

MHEaFVIHaLWIﬂ KnWeYyHKa B aHaMHe3e.

Hannuwne HEKOPPUTNPOBaHHOIO BPOXAEHHOTO MOpOKa
KeNy[oYHO-KULLIEYHOro TpakTa, NpeapacnonaraloLlero K
VNHBarMHaLumu.

TAXenbli KOMOBUHNPOBaHHbIA MMYyHofeduuuT (SCID)
(cMm. pazpen «MobouHble feRcTBUAY).

MayneHTam C OCTPLIMU TAXENbIMU hebpUbHbIMU
3abosieBaHNAMM BBEefEHME BaKLMHbI Rotarix cnepyet
OTNOXUTb. Hannyne He3HaunTeNbHON MHMEKLUNN He
ABNIAETCA NPOTUBOMNOKa3aHUeM K UMMyHM3auun.
MauymneHTam, CTpajatoLnm fuapeen uim ppoToi, BBefjeHre
BakLWMHbI Rotarix cneflyeT oTA0XUTh.

MEPbI MPEAOCTOPOXXHOCTU

MpaBuna Hapnexallen KNMHUYeCckon NpakTuku TpebytoT
npeABapuTesIbHOro aHaan3a aHaMmHesa nauuenTa,

0CO6eHHO B OTHOLLEHUW NPOTUBOMNOKA3aHWUi, a Takxe
KJIMHUYecKoro obcnefoBaHnsA nepes BakLMHaLMeN.

OTCYTCTBYIOT AaHHble 0 6e30nacHOCTU U 3(hHeKTUBHOCTU
BaKLVHbI Rotarix y geTen ¢ Xenyfo4HO-KULWEeYHbIMU
3abonesaHnAMY 1 3aaepxkon pocta. Cneayet cobniopathb
OCTOPOXHOCTb NPV BBEAEHWUM BaKLMHbI Rotarix Takum
[leTAM B CNlyyanx, Koraa, no MHeHWio Bpaya, oTkas oT
BaKLUMHaLuUW npeactaBnsaet 60NbWNA pUcK.

MegfmnunHckne paboTHUKK JONXKHbI cobntoaaTh Mepbl
npefoCTOPOXKHOCTU U CNIeANTb 3a BO3SHUKHOBEHNEM NobbIx
CMMNTOMOB UHBarnHauyun KMwWeyHmka (CI/IJ'IbHaﬂ GOﬂb B
XKNBOTE, HEMpepbiBHaA pBoTa, KPOBb B Kane, B3ayTne
XuBOTa W (MUNN) BbICOKAA NMXOPaAKa), Tak Kak noslyyeHHble
[aHHble HabloaaTebHbIX CCnefoBaHnii 6e3onacHocTu
YKa3blBalOT Ha MOBbILLEHHbI PUCK UHBArMHALMKN KULLEYHUKA,
0COBeHHO B TeueHve 7 AHEN Nocsie npremMa BakLUyHbl ANs
nponNakTUKN poTaBMpyCcHON MHdeKLMK (CMm. pasaen
«[TobouHble feicTBNAY). Pogutenein n nnu, okasblBatoLLnX
NoMOLLb NaLMeHTam, cneayeT npeaynpeanTb o
HeobXOANMOCTI HeMeIeHHO COOBLLATb O TaKUX CUMMTOMAaXx
MeANLMHCKOMY PaboTHHMKY.

VHCTPYKLMN OTHOCWUTENbHO NaLUeHTOB,
npenpacnosioXKeHHbIX K MHBarMHaunun KNLLevYHnKa, AaHbl B
pa3spene «MpoTnBONOKa3aHUA».

EcTb 0CHOBaHUA nonaratb, YTo BUY-nHdekums, npoTekatoLas
6e3 CUMNTOMOB WK C NerKUMu CMMNTOMaMu, He BNINAET Ha
6e30nacHOCTb UM 3hhekTUBHOCTb BakKLIMHbBI Rotarix. ABHbIX
npo6nem 6e30MacHOCTN He BbIABIEHO B KJIMHNYECKOM
NCMbITaHUM Y OFPaHNYEHHOrO YXC1a NaLneHToB ¢ BUY-
nHekumen, npoTekatoLleit 6€3 CUMNTOMOB UK C IETKUMMN
cuMnTomMamm (CM. pasaen «MobouHble 4ENCTBUSAY).
Ha3HayeHune BaKUWHbI Rotarix DEeTAM NepBOro rofa Xm3Hu c
JIMarHOCTUPOBaHHbLIM WV NOA03PeBaeMbIM UMMYHOAEDULMTOM
JON1KHO ObITb OCHOBAHO Ha TLLATEeNbHOM COMOCTaBIEHNN
BO3MOXHbIX MOJIb3bl U pUCKa.

OnucaHa 3KcKpeLma BaKLMHHOMO BMpYca C KaJom nocie
BaKLMHALWK; MWK SKCKPeLun HabtoaaeTcs NPUMepHO Ha 7-11
[leHb. BUpYCHble aHTUreHHble YacTuLbl 0BHapyXxuBatoTCA
mMeTofioM ELISA B 50 % 06pa3LioB Kana nocsie nepeoi Ao3bl

nvodunmsnposaHHon opmbl Rotarix 1 B 4 % obpasLos
Kana nocsie BTOpon Ao3bl. Mccnefosanne 3tnx obpasuos
Kafla Ha MPUCYTCTBME XXMBOrO BaKLMHHOrO LWTaMMa Aano
NoNOXUTENbHbIE pe3ynbTaThbl MNLWbL B 17 % cnyyaes. B ABYX
CPaBHUTESNIbHbIX KOHTPONMPYEMbIX UCCEA0BAHNAX
06Hapy>keHbl CPaBHUMbIE BEJIMYVHbI BbleNeHUA BakLVHbI
nocsie NPYMeHeHUs XNAKOW N NMoUAN3NPOBAHHOM hopM
Rotarix.

3aperncTpupoBaHbl Ciydaun nepefaym 3Toro
3KCKPETUPOBAHHOIO BakKLIMHHOrO BUPYCa CEPOHeraTnBHbIM
JMLAM, KOHTaKTUPYIOLLMM C BaKLMHUPOBAHHbLIMU NaLMeHTamu,
6e3 BO3HUKHOBEHUSA KIIMHUYECKMUX CUMMTOMOB.

Rotarix Hy>KHO BBOAMTb C OCTOPOXXHOCTbIO AETAM, TECHO
KOHTaKTVPYIOLWMM C nLamu, CTpajatoLnumm
NMMYHOAEMULNTHBIMU COCTOAHUAMY, Hanpumep,
3/10Ka4€CTBEHHbBIMU ONYXONIAMM, @ TakXKe IMLamu co
CHUXKEHHBIM UMMYHUTETOM WJIN NOAYYaIoLWMMU
MMMYHOAENPECCUBHYIO Tepanuio.

JIMua, KOHTaKTVpYHOLLMe C eTbMU, HEAABHO MOJTYUYMBLLMMUI
BaKLMHaLWIO, JOMXKHbI COBGN0AATL NPaBUa JINYHO
rUrneHbl (Hanpwvlep, MbITb PYKU MOcCsie nepemMeHbl nesieHoK
y pebeHka).

MoTeHUMaNnbHbIA PUCK anHO3 N He0BX0AUMOCTb
MOHUTOPUPOBAaHUA [biXaHWA B TeyeHune 48-72 4 cnepyet
YYUTbIBaTb NPU BbINOSIHEHWUI CEPUMN NEePBUYHON
UMMYHW3aLUN JeTAM CO 3HaYNTENbHOW CTEeNeHbIo
HeJOHOLEHHOCTU (POXAEHHBIM NPYU CPOKe < 28 Heaesb) 1
0Cc0b6eHHO TeM, y KOTOPbIX paHee 3aperucTprpoBaHa
He3pesioCTb [blXaTeIbHON CUCTEMBI.

MockonbKy B AaHHON rpynne aeTen BakUyHauua gaet
BaXKHbI MONOXNTENbHBIN 3 eKT, 3Ty BaKLMHALMIO He
cneflyeT OTMEHATb UM OTKNaAbIBaTb.

3aLUWTHbIA UMYHHbIA OTBET MOXET He ObITb BbI3BaH BO BCEX
BaKUMHax (cM. pa3gen «DapmMakosiornyeckme CBOMCTBay).

B HacToALLee BpeMA HEN3BECTHO, B KaKoi cTeneHu Rotarix
3alMLLaeT OT APYruX WTaMMOB POTaBMpYyCa, KOTOpble He
LMPKYIVPOBANM Npu KIIMHUYECKUX NCMbITaHNAX.
KnuHuyeckune nccnefoBaHus, B KOTOPbIX NONyYeHbl
[aHHble 06 3chhekTNBHOCTY, Oblv NpoBeaeHbl B EBpone,
LleHTpanbHo 1 tOxHoN Amepuke, Adpuke 1 A3un (M. pasgen
«®apmakosornyeckie CBONCTBa).

Rotarix He obecneymBaeTt 3aLuTy OT racTPO3HTEpPUTa,
BbI3BaHHOrO NaTOreHHbIMU OpraHM3mMamMu, OTNINYHbIMU OT
pOTaBMPYCOB.

OTCYTCTBYIOT laHHble O NpUMeHeHUK BakLMHbI Rotarix ana
nponNaKTUKN NOC/Ie KOHTaKTa C BUPYCOM.

HWU B KOEM CJTYYAE HEJ1b3A BBOAUTb ROTARIX
NYTEM UHBEKLUW.

OfHWUM 13 BCMOMOraTe bHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB BaKLWHbI
ABIAETCA Caxapo3a. DTy BakLMHY He CrieayeT faBaTb AETAM,
CTPafaloLLnMM pefKUMU HaCe[CTBEHHBIMU HapYLLEHUAMN,
COMPOBOXAALLLMMUNCSH HEMEPEHOCUMOCTbIO (PPYKTO3b,
ManbabcopbLmelt FIoKo3bl-ranakTo3bl Un
HeAOCTAaTOYHOCTBIO Caxapo3bl-M30ManbTasbl.

Mnp B nepuod bep
BCKapmauBaHus

BakuuHa Rotarix He npefHa3HayeHa Ana BBeeHUA
B3pOC/bIM. OTCYTCTBYIOT A@HHbIE O €€ NPUMEHEHUN B
nepuope 6epeMeHHOCTY MW FPYAHOrO BCKApMAVBAHNS.

ocmu u 2pydHo20

JaHHble KTMHNYeCKUX UCMbITaHUI NoKasann, 4To rpygHoe
BCKapMJIMBaHVe He CHUXaeT 3aluTy OT POTaBMUPYCHOro
racTposHTepuTa, obecneynsaemyto BakLyuHow Rotarix.
Mo3TomMy rpyaHOe BCkapMvBaHe MOXHO NPOAosIXaTh B
nepvop BakLMHaLMu.

BnusHue Ha cnoco6HOCMb ynpasieHus
P P cpeoc u
Henpumernmo.

HAoknuHuyeckue daHHble 0 6ezonacHocmu

B poknunHuyeckon hase He BbiSBIEHO 0CObObIX onacHocTemn
[0/15 YeNIoBEeKa Ha OCHOBE 0ObIYHbIX UCCIe0BAHMIA
TOKCMYHOCTM MHOTOKpPaTHbIX A03.

IMepedo3uposka

Co06LLanoch 0 HECKOMbKMX C/Ty4anx Nepefo3npoBku. B
LesioM, Npodusib HexenaTebHbIX ABJIEHUN, ONNCaHHDIX Y
3TVX NaLMeHTOB, 6biN CXOAeH C HabnoaaBLIMMUCA Noce
nprMeHeHus npenapata Rotarix B pekoMeH0BaHHO fo3e.

HecoBmecmumocmsb
STOT MeMUMHCKUI Npenapat He JOJIKeH CMeLlnBaTbCA C
ApyruMmun mMeanunHCKUMn npenapatamMmu.

®APMAKOJIOTMYECKUE CBONCTBA

CofiepkaHue 3Toro pasfena U3noxeHo Ha seb-caiite BO3 B
pasgene «MHdbopmauna BO3 no HazHayeHuto npenapaTtan.

XPAHEHUE

[laTa ncteyeHna cpoka roaHOCTU BaKLMHbI yka3aHa Ha
MapKu1poBKe 1 ynakoBke.

BakuwuHy cnefyeT ©Cnonb30BaTh HEMe/JIEHHO nocsie
BCKPbITWA yNaKkoBKU.

XpaHuTb B xonoannbHuke (2°C — 8°C). He pekomeHayeTcs
3amMopaxkuBaTb Npu xpaHeHUn. OfHaKO NonyYeHHble
JlaHHble 0 CTabUNBbHOCTU NOKa3bIBaIOT, YTO BaKLMHa
COXPaHAET CBOWCTBA NOC/e CJly4aitHoro BO3AencTeuna
TemnepaTypbl -20°C He 6osiee 12 Yacos BO Bpems
XpaHeHua.

XpaHWTb B OPUrMHabHOV ynakoBKe AN 3aliuThbl OT CBeTa.

®OPMA BbINYCKA

1,5 MN1 CycneHsua/v ANa npuemMa BHYyTPb B MYSIbTUA03HON
(5 toHMA03a) ynakoBke, COCTOALLEN U3 CXUMaeMbIX
(Nonn3TNNEeHOBBIX) TY6, COANHEHHbIX MeXay cobomn
cneynanbHoM NAacTUHONNO 50 WTYK B ynakoBske.
MoHuTOop cocToAaHUA hnakoHa ¢ BakumnHow (Vaccine
Vial Monitor); nuktorpamma VVM n3sobpaskeHa B
KOHLe 3TOro INCTKa

MoHWTOp cocToAHNA thnakoHa ¢ BakyuHow (VVM) asnsaeTcs
4acCTblO MapKUpOBKK, HaHOCKMOW Ha Bce napTuu BakUWHbI
Rotarix, noctasnsemble komnanuei GlaxoSmithKline
Biologicals. VVM - 370 LBeTHaA To4Ka, HaHeCeHHas Ha
MapKupoBKY Tybbl. DTa TOYKa N3MeHAET LBeT B
COOTBETCTBUW C BpEMEHeM v TeMnepaTypoii 1 ABnAeTcA
WHAWKATOPOM CyMMapHOro Konu4ecTsa Tenna,
nosy4YeHHOro Ty6oi 13 BHelHel cpefbl. 3Ta MeTKa
npeaynpexaaeT KOHeYHOro nosib3oBaTesia 0 BO3SMOXXHOM
pacnaje BakLUMHbI 1O CTENeHW, NpeBblllatoLLiei
[onycTUmyto, Nog, 4encTBremM Tenna.

WHTepnpeTtauuns VVM npocta. Cnefyet o6patuthb
BHUMaHWe Ha LieHTpasbHbI kBagpaT. Ero uset nocteneHHo
MeHsaeTcA. [Toka LBeT 3TOro KBajpara cBeTsiee LBeTa
KOJblia, BaKLIMHY MOXHO MCNoNb30BaTh. Ecnn useT
LieHTpanbHOro KBajpara coBnajaet ¢ LUBETOM KOJiblia Uau
TeMHee ero, Ty6y cnefyeT yAanuTb B OTXOAbI.

CoBeplUeHHO HeobxoanMo obecrneynTb yKasaHHble Bbille
YCNIOBUSAX XpaHeHUs (B 0COBEHHOCTH yC0BUA
oxnaxpenus). Komnanua GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals He
NpU3HaeT OTBETCTBEHHOCTH, eC/n

BakLMHa Rotarix xpaHunacb ¢ HapylweHnem TpeboBaHUN
VNHCTPYKLMN.

Instructions for adm

« This vaccine is given orally straight from an individual tube.

+ One oral tube delivers one dose of vaccine.

« This vaccine is ready to use - do not mix it with anything else.
Instructions pour I'administration du vaccin : Veuillez lire intégralement ces instructions avant d’administrer le vaccin.

« Ce vaccin s'administre par voie orale, directement au départ d’un tube individuel.
+ Un tube pour administration orale délivre une dose de vaccin.

« Cevaccin est prét a I'emploi — ne le mélangez a aucun autre produit.

Instrucciones para la administracién de la vacuna: Lea las instrucciones de uso hasta el final antes de aplicar la vacuna.

- Esta vacuna se administra por via oral directamente desde un tubo individual.
« Un tubo oral administra una dosis de la vacuna.
- Esta vacuna esta lista para usar. No mezclarla con nada.

Instrucdes para administracdo da vacina: Leia todas as instrucdes de uso antes de administrar a vacina.

- Esta vacina deve ser administrada por via oral, diretamente do tubo.

« Um tubo oral contém uma dose de vacina.

« Esta vacina é pronta para o uso. Nao adicione qualquer outra coisa.
WHCTpYKUMA N0 BBEAEHUIO BaKLUMHbI: [TO/IHOCMbIO NpoYmume UHCMPYKYUI0O NO NpUMeHeHUI0 BaAKYUHbl 0 Ha4Yana ee BBedeHus.

+ DTy BaKUMHy AAlOT nepopasibHO — NPAMO U3 Ty6bl.
« OpHa Ty6a [AJ1A OpasibHOro NPUMeEHEHUA COAEPXKUT OAHY A03Y BaKLMHbI.
« BakuuHa rotoBa K NPUMEHEHUIO — HeT HeobX0AMMOCTM ee C YeM-TINBO CMeLLVBaTh.

A. What you need to do
before giving Rotarix

A. Avant d'administrer

Rotarix

A. Lo que debe hacer antes
de administrar Rotarix

A. O que vocé precisa fazer

antes de aplicar o Rotarix

istration of the vaccine: Please read the instructions for use all the way through before starting to give the vaccine.

A YTo HYXHO caenaTb A0
npumeHeHus Rotarix

1. Check the expiry date on the
connecting bar.

2. Check the liquid in the oral
tubes is clear, colourless and
free from any particles.

- Do not use any of the
oral tubes on the
connecting bar if you
notice anything
unusual.

3. Check that each individual
oral tube is not damaged
and is still sealed.

- Do not use the affected
oral tube if you notice
anything unusual.

B. Get the oral tube ready

1. To separate one oral tube
from the others starting at
one end:

a) Hold the tab of one of
the end oral tubes to
separate it from the others.

b) With your other hand,
hold the tab of the oral
tube next to it.

¢) Pull the tab and tear it
away from the oral tube
next to it.

2. To open the separated oral
tube:
d) Keep the separated oral
tube held upright.
Hold the tab of the
separated oral tube in
one hand and the
connecting bar in the
other hand. Do not hold
the body of the oral
tube, you may squeeze
out some of the
vaccine.
f) Twist the separated oral
tube.
Pull it from the
connecting bar.
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C. Give the vaccine orally
immediately after opening

. Vérifiez la date de
péremption sur la plague qui
relie les tubes.

2. Vérifiez que le liquide

présent dans les tubes est

transparent, incolore et
exempt de particules.

- Si vous remarquez la
moindre anomalie,
n’utilisez pas les tubes
de la plaque.

3. Vérifiez que chaque tube
individuel est intact et scellé.
- Si vous remarquez la
moindre anomalie,

n’utilisez pas le tube en

question.

B. Préparez le tube pour
administration orale

. Verifique la fecha de
vencimiento en la barra de
conexion.

2. Verifique que el liquido en

los tubos orales sea

transparente, incoloro y que
no contenga particulas.

+ No use ningtin tubo
oral de la barra de
conexion si observa
algo inusual.

3. Verifique que cada tubo oral
individual no esté dafiado y
que esté sellado.

+ No use el tubo oral
afectado si observa
algo inusual.

B. Prepare el tubo

. Verifique a data de validade

na barra de conexao.

2. Verifique se o liquido esta

claro e incolor, sem

nenhuma particula nele.

- Nao use nenhum dos
tubos orais na barra de
conexao se notar algo
anormal.

3. Confira se nenhum tubo oral
esta danificado ou aberto.
- Nao use o tudo oral
afetado se notar algo
anormal.

B. Prepare o tubo para o uso

1. MNposepbTe AaTy UcteyeHna
CpoKa rofiHOCTU Ha
COeIHUTENbHO NNacTUHE.

2. YbepuTech B TOM, YTO
XKUAKOCTb Npo3payHa v
6ecLBeTHa, He coepnT
yacTuLl.

- B uly4ae oGHapy>eHua
4ero-nm6o HeoBGbIYHOTO
BO3[lepPXUTECH OT
ncnonb3oBaHWA Ty6 Ha
COeNHNTENBHOM
nnacTuHe.

3. TposepkTe, YTOOLI TyHa He
6blna NoBpeXAeHa Unn yxe
oTKpbITa.

- B cnyyae oGHapy>xeHus
4ero-nm6o Heo6bIYHOTO
BO3[EpPXUTECH OT
VCMoNb30BaHUA TyObl.

B MoaroTtoBka TyGbI

1. To position the child to
receive the vaccine:
e Seat the child leaning
slightly backwards.

2. To administer the vaccine
orally:

e Squeeze the liquid gently
into the side of the child's
mouth, towards the
inside of their cheek.

e You may need to squeeze
the oral tube a few times
to get all of the vaccine
out - it is okay if a drop
stays in the oral tube.

D. Store remaining doses in
the fridge immediately

1. Pour dissocier un tube des
autres, en commengant par
une extrémité :

a) Saisissez I'attache d'un
tube situé a I'une des
extrémités de la plaque
pour le dissocier des
autres.

De |'autre main, saisissez

I"attache du tube voisin.

Tirez sur I'attache et

détachez-la de celle du

tube voisin.
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2. Pour ouvrir le tube détaché :
d) Maintenez le tube
dissocié a la verticale.
Tenez I'attache du tube
dissocié d'une main et la
plaque de I'autre main.
Ne saisissez pas le tube
par le corps, vous
risqueriez d’expulser
une partie de son
contenu.
Tournez le tube dissocié.
g) Détachez-le de la plaque.
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C. Administrez le vaccin par
voie orale immédiatement
aprés |'ouverture

1. Para separar un tubo oral de
los demas comenzando por
un extremo:

a) Sostenga la lenglieta de
uno de los tubos orales
de los extremos para
separarlo de los demas.
Con la otra mano,
sostenga la lengleta del
tubo oral adyacente.
Tire de la lengiieta y
arranquela del tubo oral
adyacente.

2. Para abrir el tubo oral
separado:

d) Mantenga el tubo oral
separado en posicion
vertical.

e) Sostenga la lengueta del
tubo oral separado con
una mano y la barra de
conexion con la otra
mano. No sostenga el
cuerpo del tubo oral,
puede sacar parte del
contenido de la vacuna.

f) Gire el tubo oral separado.

Tirelo de la barra de
conexion.

b
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C. Administre la vacuna por
via oral inmediatamente
después de abrirla

1. Para separar um tubo oral
dos outros, comecando em
uma das pontas:

a. Segure a aba na ponta de

um dos tubos orais para
separa-lo dos outros.

b. Com a outra méo, segure
a aba do tubo ao lado.

c. Puxe a aba e destaque-a
do tubo oral ao lado.

2. Para abrir o tubo oral
separado:
d. Mantenha o tubo oral
separado na vertical.

e. Segure a aba do tubo oral

que foi separado com
uma mao e a barra de
conexao com a outra.
Nao segure o corpo do
tubo, pois ha risco de
vazamento da vacina.

f. Gire o tubo oral separado.

g. Puxe-o da barra de
conexao.

C. Administre a vacina por
via oral imediatamente
apos abrir o tubo

Unused oral tubes that are still
attached to the connecting bar
must be put back in the fridge
immediately after an oral tube
has been used. This is so that
the unused oral tubes can be
used for the next vaccination.

Discard the used oral tubes in
approved biological waste
containers according to local
regulations.

. Pour positionner I'enfant
pour recevoir le vaccin :
e Asseyez I'enfant en le

penchant légérement vers

I'arriére.
2. Pour administrer le vaccin
par voie orale :

e Administrez le liquide
dans la bouche de
I'enfant, vers I'intérieur
de la joue, en pressant
délicatement le tube.

e |l se peut que vous deviez
presser plusieurs fois sur
le tube pour en expulser
tout le contenu — ne vous
inquiétez pas s'il reste
une goutte de vaccin
dans le tube.

D. Rangez immédiatement
les doses restantes au
réfrigérateur

1. Para posicionar al nifio para
que reciba la vacuna:
¢ Siente al nifio ligeramente
inclinado hacia atras.

2. Para administrar la vacuna
por via oral:

e Presione con delicadeza
para que el liquido salga
sobre el lateral de la boca
del nifio, hacia el interior
de la mejilla.

e Es posible que tenga que
presionar el tubo oral
varias veces para sacar
todo el contenido de la
vacuna. Estd bien si
queda una gota en el
tubo oral.

D. Conserve las dosis
restantes en el
refrigerador de inmediato

. Para posicionar a crianca a
receber a vacina:
e Posicione a crianca
sentada, levemente
inclinada para tras.

2. Para administrar a vacina
oralmente:

e Pressione levemente o
tubo para que o liquido
saia na lateral da boca da
crianga, na parte de
dentro da bochecha.

e Talvez seja necessario

pressionar o tubo mais de

uma vez para que toda a
vacina seja expelida. Nao
ha problema se restar

uma gota dentro do tubo.

D. Armazene as doses
restantes na geladeira
imediatamente

1. OTpeneHve KpaiHen Ty6bl

OT OCTaNbHbIX:

a) Otgenwute ogHy Tyby oT
OCTallbHbIX, NOTAHYB ee
3a OCTpPbIN BbICTYM.

6) [pyron pykon
npuaep>XnBaiTe oCTpbIi
BbICTYN cocefjHen Tybbl.
MoTAHWTe 3a BbICTYN 1
OTOpBWTE KpaWiHIow Tyby
OT cocefjHeit.
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2. BckpbiTvie OTAenbHOM Tybbl ¢

BaKLIMHON:

r) [JepxwuTe oTopBaHHYtO
TyOy BepTuKanbHO.
OpHol pyKon gepxute
COeINHUTEJIbHYIO
NNacTuHy, a Apyrow
PyKOVi BO3bMUTECH 3@
BbICTYN OTAENeHHO

hi)

Ty6bl. He cnepyet Gpatb

B PyKy Kopmyc TyGbl,
4TOGbI CNy4aliHO He
BblAaBUTb
copiepXKalLlytocs B Hell
BaKLUHY.

€) lMoBepHWTe OTAENEHHYIO
Tyby.

) OTcoepuHuTe Ty6Y OT
nnacTnHbl, NOTAHYB ee
BHU3.

B MMepopanbHoe BBegeHue
BaKLMHbI
HenocpeacTBEHHO nocne
BCKPbITUA TyObl

1. Mocapute pebeHka, 4TOObI
BBECTY BaKLMHY:
e [ocapuTe peberka C
HeBOMbLUNM HaKJIOHOM
Hasag.

2. Beegute BakUUHY
nepopanbHo:
L4 Bbl,ﬂaBMTe XKNOKOCTb
pebeHky B poT B

HampaBJIeHUN BHYTPEeHHeN

NOBEPXHOCTY LLIEKU.

e MoxeT notpeboBatbcs
©KaTb Tyby HeCKosbKO
pa3 anAa sblaaBnnBaHNA
BCEW Xmakoctn. Ha
KOHYMKe Tybbl MOXeET
ocTaTbCA Kania — 3To
HOpMaJibHO.

I. Y6epute octanbHble f03bl
B XOJIOAUJIbHUK Cpa3sy

nocne BBegeHna BakKuUHbI

Les tubes inutilisés qui sont
toujours attachés a la plaque
doivent étre replacés au
réfrigérateur immeédiatement
apres |'utilisation d’un tube. Les
tubes inutilisés pourront ainsi
étre utilisés pour la vaccination
suivante.

Eliminez les tubes usagés dans
les conteneurs a déchets
biologiques approuvés
conformément a la
réglementation en vigueur.

Los tubos orales no utilizados que
todavia estan conectados a la
barra de conexion deben
guardarse en el refrigerador
inmediatamente después de
utilizar un tubo oral. Esto es
para que los tubos orales no
utilizados se puedan emplear
para la proxima vacunacion.
Deseche los tubos orales usados
en contenedores para residuos
biolégicos aprobados de
acuerdo con las regulaciones
locales.

Tubos orais ndo utilizados que
ainda estdo fixados a barra de
conexao devem ser colocados
na geladeira imediatamente
apos o uso de um tubo. Isto é
necessario para que os tubos
possam ser utilizados em uma
préxima vacinagdo.

Descarte os tubos orais usados
em contéineres aprovados de
lixo bioldgico de acordo com as
leis locais.

Heucrnonb3osaHHble Ty6bl

C BaKLMHOM, COEAUHEHHbIE
NAacTMHOM, HeOBXOAUMO
ybpaThb B XONOANIbHUK
Cpasy nocsie npuUMeHeHus
BaKLMHbI. TO HEOBXOANMO
LA MX UCTIONB30BaHWs Npu
noc/eAyloLLen BaKLMHaLMN.

Vicnonb3oBaHHble Ty6bl
Heo6X0ANMO YTUN3MPOBATb
B YTBEPXXAEHHbIX KOHTel?IHean
ana Buonornyeckmx 0TX0408B
B COOTBETCTBUW C MECTHBIMU
TpeboBaHUAMY.

ﬂ)nnecting bar/ Plaque
Barra de conexion

Barra de conexdo —
COEﬂMHMTeﬂbHaR nnacTuHa

Neck/ Col/ Cuello —
Bico/ Kanunnap

Body/ Corps/ Cuerpo
Corpo/ Kopnyc

Tab/ Attache/ LengUeta
Aba/ BbicTyn —

Expiry date: DD/MM/YY**

-

Monodose

oral tube* /

*Tube unidose/ Tubo oral monodosis/ Tubo oral de dose Unica/ lOHua03a

**Date de péremption : JJ/MM/AA/ Fecha de vencimiento: DD/MM/AA
Data de validade: DD/MM/AA/ Cpok rogHocTtu: A4/MM/TT

Expiry date: DD/MM/YY*

pull
Tirer
Tire
Puxe

MNotannTe

~

*Date de péremption : JJ/MM/AA/ Fecha de vencimiento: DI
Data de validade: DD/MM/AA/ Cpok rogHoctu: AJ/MM/IT

D/MM/AA

\

Pull*

152] [192]

Tirer
Tourner Tire
Gire Puxe
MotaHnTe

@Bepnme

only
Admini

Admini

Oral administration

istration orale

uniquement

istracion por

via oral inicamente
Somente para
administracéo oral
Tonbko ans
oparbHoro
npUMeHeHnA

J

Put back in
fridge immediately*

*Replacer immédiatement au réfrigérateur/ Vuelva a guardar en el
refrigerador de inmediato/ Cologue de volta na geladeira imediatamente

He3amepnutensHo ybepiTe B XONOAMABHIK

Q-

Inner square lighter than outer circle. If the expiry date has not been passed,
USE the vaccine.

Le carré intérieur est plus clair que le cercle extérieur. Si la date de péremption
n’est pas dépassée, UTILISER le vaccin.

El cuadrado interior es mas claro que el circulo exterior. Si la fecha de
caducidad no se ha pasado, USE la vacuna.

Quadrado interior mais claro que o circulo exterior. UTILIZE a vacina se o prazo
de validade nao tiver expirado.

BHyTpeHHMIt KBaApaT CBeT/Iee Hapy>XHOro Kpyra. ECI CPOK rofHOCTH He
ncrek, UCNOJIb3YNTE BakumHy.

O

At a later time, inner square still lighter than outer circle. If the expiry date has
not been passed, USE the vaccine.

Un peu plus tard, le carré intérieur est toujours plus clair que le cercle extérieur.
Si la date de péremption n’est pas dépassée, UTILISER le vaccin.
Posteriormente, el cuadrado interior todavia es mas claro que el circulo exterior.
Si la fecha de caducidad no se ha pasado, USE la vacuna.

Numa data posterior, o quadrado interior ainda é mais claro que o circulo
exterior. UTILIZE a vacina se o prazo de validade nao tiver expirado.

B 6onee No3aHMe CPOKM BHYTPEHHWIN KBaAPaT BCE eLLe CBETIee Hapy>KHOro
Kpyra. ECM Cpok roaHOCTM He uctek, MCMOJIb3YNTE BakumHy.

@

Discard point: Inner square matches colour of outer circle. DO NOT use the
vaccine.

Point de rejet : Le carré intérieur est de la méme couleur que le cercle extérieur.
NE PAS UTILISER le vaccin.

Punto de eliminacioén: El color del cuadrado interior es igual al del circulo exterior.
NO use la vacuna.

Momento de eliminar: A cor do quadrado interior corresponde a cor do circulo
exterior. NAO utilize a vacina.

Touka HeNnpUrogHoCTU: oKkpacka BHyTpeHHej’O KBajpaTa COOTBeTCTByeT
okpacke Hapy>xHoro kpyra. HE UCMOJIb3YUTE BakuuHy.

@

Beyond the discard point: Inner square darker than outer ring. DO NOT use
the vaccine.

Point de rejet dépassé : Le carré intérieur est plus foncé que le cercle extérieur.
NE PAS UTILISER le vaccin.

En exceso del punto de eliminacion: El cuadrado interior es mas oscuro que el
anillo exterior.

NO use la vacuna.

Depois do momento de eliminar: O quadrado interior é mais escuro que o
circulo exterior. NAO utilize a vacina.

3a npegenamMy TOYKU HEMPUTOAHOCTU: BHYTPEHHWIA KBapaT TeMHee
Hapy>Horo kpyra. HE UCMOJIb3YWTE BakumHy.

For further information, please contact the manufacturer.

Pour plus d'informations, veuillez vous adresser au fabricant.

Para mayor informacion, péngase en contacto con el fabricante.

Para mais informacdes queira contatar o fabricante.

3a pononHUTeNbHOM MHhopMaLmeit, noxanyincra, obpallantecs K U3roToBUTENIO.

Trade marks are owned by or licensed to the GSK group of companies.

Les marques déposées sont détenues, en pleine propriété ou sous licence, par le
groupe GSK.

Las marcas comerciales son propiedad de o licenciadas por el grupo de compafias
GSK.

As marcas comerciais sao de propriedade ou licenciadas do grupo de empresas GSK.
ToproBble Mapku HaxoAATCA B CODCTBEHHOCTY rpynnbl KoMnaHuii GSK unu
JIMLeH3MPOoBaHbl rpynnow komnaHuin GSK.
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